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UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION
M

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

« « UNITER KINGDOM . . . ., National Office af the following .19 . cases:

National Registered by

Office No. Secre;ﬁriat Name of acoused

UK.G/E.1 32/UK/G/] BRUKSC!
UK.G/B,? 23/UK/G/? Unknown
UK.G/B.3 24/UK/G/5 Unknown
UK.G/B.4 365/UK/G/4 Unknown
UK.G/B.& 36 /UK/G/5 Unknown
UK.G/B.6 37/UK/G/6 Unknown
UK.G/B.7 38/UK/G/7 Unknown
UK.G/RB.A 29/UK/G/8 Uncertain, believed to be Poston
UK.G/B.9 40/UK/G/9 Unknown
UK.G/B.10 41/Ux/G/10 Unknown
UK.G/B.11  42/uk/G/11 Unknown
UK.G/B.12  45/UK/G/12 BOLLMANN

L]

Pt sungl
Date £ath ‘'ébrumprys 1044, Signed .1.‘ 4'. SaE e g R

Chief Clerk




29th February, 1944.

Sir,

I have your letter of ©¢Hth February ana beg to
enclose a formal receipt for the twelve charges to
which your letter relates.

I am much obliged to you for the explanations
rerparding these charges, which have been duly notea.

I note further that you have been charged with
the responsibility for the preparation of the charges
to be submitted by His Majesty's Government in the
United Kingdom and that, aomrdinegly. communications
in thie matter should be addressed to you, and that
the officer of your Department dealing more particularly
with the subject is Mr. P.H.B. Kent.

I am, 8ir,
Your obedient Servant,

!’ _r}// # /Méw W

Secretary-General,

Sir Thomas Barnes, K.C.B., C.B.¥.,
Storev'e Gate,
St. James's Park,

(s -‘.-:.] .




29th February, 1944.

Sir,

I have your letter of 2fth February anc beg to
enclose a formal recelpt for the twelve charges to
which your letter relates.

I am much obliged to you for the explanations
repsardineg these charges, which have been duly notea.

I note further that you have been charged with
the responsibility for the preparation of the charges
to be submitted by His Majesty's Government in the
United Kingdom and that, aodrdingly., communications
in thie matter should be addressed to you, and that
the officer of your Department dealing more particularly
with the subject is Mr. P.H.B. Kent.

I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

Secretuary-General.,

8ir Thomas Barnes, K.C.B., C.l.k.,
Storev's Gate,
St. James's Park,

:-—:o.‘:':.] L
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Letters should be addressed to—
-~ Tie TrREASURY SOLICITOR.

and the following reference quoled on the StorEY's GATE,

cover and in the letter ; . .
St, JAMES'S PARK,

Loxpox, 5.W.1.

Telephons No.: WiritenaLs 1124
ExXTENSION ;

Telegraphic Address : ** ProcTorRex, Loxpon."

Oode used : ADBC. 6t Epx., 5 letter 1Bt March 3 1944,
s '
Dear /:’ Lot mna, 4’7‘!"" ¢

Revision of the Commission's form.

Viith reference to the proposal to run the compartment
for the name of accused into that for rank, unit and position,
I had intended to suggest, that the space for the name be
reduced to one line. I stiéll make that suggestion as it
seems to me that when one has a name it is well that it
should stand out boldly as in the case of an indictment.
After all it is not the least important element in the
record and to have a named accused immediately gives sub-
stance to the case.

I think 4 lines is sufficient for us for the des-
cription of the accused but clearly it might be enlarged to
meet the requirements of others.

I think 3 lines adequate for date and place. I can't
conceive more being required. We have found two quite
sufficient.

I think, however, there may be cases in which con-
siderably more than three lines is required to describe the
crime - our intention is to state, when it seems appropriate,
and in addition to the crime in the numbered list, any
breaches of articles of the Conventions.

In addition to the above suggested modifications, the
Lord Chancellor has drawn attention to the fact that it is
difficult to see at a glance who or what is the victim. This
criticism, which 'leaps to the eye', would not have been
made if I had not stupidly left till too late a suggestion
that space be left for this at the top under the line for
tggieerial number of the charge in the files of the National
0 ce.

The Treasury Solicitor has discussed this with me and
we are strongly of opinion that at least 2 lines, preferably
3, be left for this between "Charge No. ....." and
"Name of accused".




I suggest the following form which should run right
across the page.

IN THE MATTER OF .

L] L4 . L . . L]

Two of these lines can be borrowed from the '"Name of
Accused" section. The additional line, and any additional
space required as above discussed and suggested, as I under-
stand you to say, by other national offices, can well be
taken from the space allotted to the "Short Statement of
Facts", half of which would be sufficient I think for that
purpose.

I have written at length as the convenience of the form
is important to those charged with preparation of the cases,
a fact which you have clearly recognised. Two samples of
how the heading we propose wguld appear are set out below.

In the case for example of a man murdered:

"IN THE MATTER OF the death of No. 729,145, Sergeant David Smith,
Middlesex Regiment, Prisoner of War No. 17,495."

In the case of an act of vandalism, or an inhumanitarian
act:

"IN THE MATTER of the bombing and machine-gunning of St.
Mary Knoll Hospital, Hongkong, the murder of medical staff,
thg rapiﬁg of nursing sisters and the bayonetting of wounded
soldiers”.

The value of a decent heading will be especially appreciated
in connection with certain types of cases involving mass ill-
treatment. Such a heading will give the key to the notes on
the form and make them more rapidly assimilable.

Yours C‘“’M ’
Pl At

H. McKinnon Wood, Esq.,
Secretary-General,

United Nations Commission,
Law Courts,

Strand.




?nﬁ !’iapc"] ’ 19';4 .

Dear Kent,
hevielion of the Commiceslon'e form.

I raised this matter in our competent committee
yesterday in the 1ight of your sugpestions and those
of the Polieh delegate, ana hope I have on the whole
met the viewe of both National Offices.

The exception is your renuest 1or a sgection
In the matter of . ., ."

I realise that this would be a convenience from
the point of view of using the form in the actual
trial of war crimindl 8 before an ¥nplish court. The
membere of the committee, however, inelucing Hurst,
were apgalnst the addition as thev did not think it
wae desirable from the point of view of the Commiseion.

Yours sincerely, -

e e o

no?f.?:-o ]{ent ’ :':Bn. ]
Storey's Gate,
St. Jmes's Park,
'IIC "o].c




Letters should bs addressed Ito—- BY “A“ D ’

Tae TREASURY BOLICITOR, 8TOREY’S GATE,
a ‘ following n!m quoted on R5 s ’ ,
the & ¢ and in {he letter % 8T. JAMES'S PARR
LONDON, B,W.1.

Telephone No.: WairenaLL 1124
EXTENSION :

r.mpranhl‘o.!gdruo 33 ‘ 13th March 19‘4“-.

C0TOREX, LoxDoN.™
Ceods used ;: A.B.C. F.DN., § Jejter
Dear 4ah4~ ‘Vrrvcl

A#. I have had copied the missing
papers from the case UK-G/B 11 and
now send you & copy for the original
of the case on your file. I have
had four carbons taken s0 as to save
you the trouble of having it copied
for the members of your Committee,

2. I send corrected copy of our

- 8, 8,
SR e

3 I was not quite satisfied with
the notes on pages 3 and 4 of our
UK-G/B 10. = This was originally
drafted before we received the
German &ccount of the enquiry. I
have emended the case to take in
and discuss the points made in the
enquiry eand the British War Office
refutation of the German view. il i
you will look the case over you will
see that it is as well. to have it
on the record as smended. This
could perhapa be mentioned at
Wednesday's meeting when I can
withdraw from you the copy at present




#“"( ety 4

-~ h -
on the file. S { %«C A CofeecO
Yours o 4~L

_/

Jia.f.

H. McKinnon Wood Esq.

Secretary General,

United Nations Commission for
War Crimes,

Royel Courts of Justice,

Streand,

London, W.C.2.
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Letters should be addressed to— STORRY'S GATE,

“ Ture TREABURY SOLICITOR. Y
the following rderma quoted on e ST. JAMES'S PARK,

uu eover and in the le
LoNDON, S.W.1.

Telephone No: WilTEHALL 1124
EXTENAION §

Telsgraphic dddress : %o
" Procrorex, LONDON."

Coide used : AB.0.6ri EDX,, blotter

20th March 1944.

Sir, UK - &, 813

I enclose herewith for submission to the
bn: ted Nations War Crimes Comaission a further
harge ‘o be preferred on behalf of His Majesty's
ﬂvcnment in the United Kingdom against Germans
. in respect of offences ag amst prisoners of war
subject to the condition laid down in the second
peragraph of the dispatch of the Treasury
Solicitor to yourself under date, 25th February
last.

This is the only case so fer to hand arising

in Stalag XX B since the group of cases already
filed when the camp was under the comand of
Oberst Bollmarule

I am, 3ir,
Your obedient Servant,

N 7

Officer in Charge of War Crines.

. McKinnon Wood, Zsqe,
necret \ry‘ Genex: ,_‘,,
United Nations War Crimes Comnission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
Strand, WeCe2e




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION
s e e ———

The Seoretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

* ¢« + s+« s« o+« o National Office &f the following . . . oases:

D KINGDOM Qne /

National Registered by
Office No. Secretgriat
under No.

Name of acoused

UK.-G/B13  72/0K/G/13 Unknown

Signed . I,Q(I)@—.?L (7

Chisf Clerk

———————




iy Gear Barnes,

I want you to be so kind a5 to rosd the enolosed note, cnd

to came to tho mooting on Tuseday, Azril 185¢h. The note, I
think, aplaine itself. Colonel Clark's talk wao extremely
helpful to the Condssion.

I am aaldng “ohuster and lelkdn to coms. Do you think that
there 4s anybody else whom 4t would be well to imvite?

Kent ceme to the meeting on A:ril Sth and I think benefitod
thereby. It might be well to bring him on the 18th,

Yours,

Sir Thomas Barnes, X.C.B., C.B.E.,
Storey's Gate,
St Jamea's Meyk,
80 w' 1‘
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Letters should be sddressed to—
SBTOREY'S GATE,

Jrae TREASURY SOLICITOR-
andthe 'owing reference quoted on T. JA : {
the cover und in the letter ; BTN ARk
LONDON, 8.W.1.

Telephons No: WHiITEnAnL 1124
EXT ENSION |

Telegraphic Address: g 6th April, 1944,

PHOCTOREX, LONDON."
Codeused : A.B.C.61u Epx., letter

sir,

/ I enclose five cases for sub-
mission to the Commission.

They are numbered UK - G/Bl4 to
UK - G/B18.

Of these cases the first four
are connected with Stalag VIII in
Silesia. The fifth arose in what is
known as Defence Area VIII also in
Silesia.

PHBK/IVC. I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant

ew

.-—""'.—-
Officer in Charge of
War Crimes,

-

H. McKinnon Wood, Esq.,

Secretary - General,

United Nations Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,

Strand,

W. C., 2,




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

o UNIL.G KINCDOM .

+ National Office af the following Pive * Cases:

——

National Registered by

Off'ice No. Secretgriat
under No.

Name of acoused

UK - G/B L4  73/UK/G/14
UK - G/B 15 W UX/G 15
UK - G/B 16  75/UK/G/16
UK - G/B17  76/UK/G/17
UK - G/B 18  77/UK/G/18

Date .13th Aoril, 1944,

ROLLE

Josef CIL33nL
SNGELOKIRCHER
Franz SCHENCK

Unknovn

Signed.-. ¥."M s o

Chiaf Clerk




3'7 h V. &

be addressed to—
Tattors shor'd be sddrasse STOREY'S GATE,

Tar TREASURY SOLICITOR.

and th= following reference quoted on v 8T, JAMES'S' PARK,
thae! Vandin the letter: e

—— PHBK PR LONDON, S.W.1,

Telephone No: WHiTERALL 1124
EXTENSION §

Telagraphic Address : 53
" Panovronkx, LoNpon.”

Code used : A.B.O.UtH EDN ., 6letter

20th April, 1944

Sir,

T enclose herewith for submission
to the United Nations War Crimes
Commigsion a further charge to be
preferred on behalf of His Majesty's
Government in the United Kingdom against
Germans responsible for or otherwise
concerned with the deportation of about
two thousand British civilians from the
Channel Islands to Germany in the month
of September 1942,

You will notice that on page 2 the
particulars of Alleged Crime contain
copies of various Notices which appeared
in the Gurnsey Newspaper. It will not
be necessary, therefore, when circulat-
ing Committee 1 to have extracts typed
from the Report of the Channel Islands
Refugees Committee which is attached to
the Statement of the Case.

I am, S8ir,
Your obedient Sgrvant,

x

AN

PHBK/WG. M N ey
for the Treasury Solicitor.
(officer in Charge of War Crimeg
H. McKinnon Wood, Esq.,

ecretary Genera
nited t%

ons War Crimes Commission
oyel courts of 3 % y
STKA%‘D, iy et 1%




3!7 h 2ol

ad to—
Litiots sliosid be eklosted STOREY'S GATE,

Tae TREASURY BOLICITOR.

andd-f{ﬂl&_ ing reference quoted on A% BT. JAMES'S PARK,
thee! Nand in the letter: =

—— PHBK LONDON, 8.W.1,

Telephone No: WiiTEAALL 1124
EXTENSION ;

Telegraphic Address : 33
“ Pnocronix, LoNpox."

Code used: A.B.O.01x EpN., §Slelter

20th April, 1944
Sir,

I enclose herewith for submission
to the United Nations War Crimes
Commission a further charge to be
preferred on behalf of His Majesty's
Government in the United Kingdom against
Germans responsible for or otherwise
concerned with the deportation of about
two thousand British civilians from the
Channel Islande to Germany in the month
of September 1942,

You will notice that on page 2 the
particulars of Alleged Crime contain
copies of various Notices which appeared
in the Gurnsey Newspaper. It will not
be necessary, therefore, when circulat-
ing Committee 1 to have extracts typed
from the Report of the Channel Islands
Refugees Committee which is attached to
the Statement of the Case.

I am, Sir,
Your obed enﬁ'igfvant,

. PHBK/WG. . —
for the Treasury Solicitor.

(officer in Charge of War Crimeg
H. MeKinnon Woodi E8qQ.y:
s

§§%£g§;§§tiggg;%gr %rimes Commission,
SN CORrGo0r Justice,

- .




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION
M'

The Seoretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt firom the

National Registered by

Office No. Secretpriat
under No,

Name of acoused

UK-G/B 19 78/u%/6/19 1. Uiknown
2. Knackfuss
5. Unicnown

»’181: l:l.pril ’ 19:1# simed 7. Jl P ‘L

L] L] L L] . - . L] L]

Chief Clerk

. L L] .




By Ra L

ST. JAMES'S PAREK,

: Letters should be addressed to—

\ Tue TreAsURy SOLICITOR,

and the following reference quoted on the

StTorEY’'S GATE,
cover and in the letter

Loxpon, S.W.1.
Telephone No.: WuitenaLs 1124
ExTENSION ;

Telegraphic Address : ** ProcToREXx, Loxpon."
Code used : A.B.C. 6 Enx., 5 letter,

Dear tlxa/zz:;“‘““‘”jcvquL |

When I first took charge of our cases I made
lists with summary notes of German, Italian and Japanese
cases which were classified according to countries and
war fronts; copies of these were sent to Hurst and I believe
he passed them to you for your general information when you
began to organise your present job and look into things.

20th April, 1944.

In addition to these reports I sent to Hurst at
different times copies of a number of reports which were
as follows: -

1. . Reports by Captain E.T. Gilbert, R.A.M.C.,
Captain H.C. Allen, R.A.M.C., and Electrician
Kuldip, R.A.I., all of which related to Italian

War Criminals in North Africa.

Reports in relation to Japanese War Crimes were
also sent. These were reports by Captain P.A.
McMillan, R.A., Lieut. Col. L.T. Ride, 0.C.,
Hong Kong Field Ambulance, Staff Sergt. Sheridan,
R.A.8.C., J.J.F. Marsman and tkg“Russian of the
name of Lavrov.

think there may have been anothe ort by Ramon
Muniz Lavalle, This was an original document and
it was returned. I believe I secured a copy later
on and sent that to Hurst, but cannot be quite sure.

3. The above reports were sent for in, but I
B9RE

I shall need these reports rather badly. I am
only supplied with two copies, one of which I send to the
Commission and one of which I keep for our file of cases.
Sometime ago I asked Hurst if he could let me have them
back and he could not trace them: It occurs to me to ask
you whether these papers were passed to you by him as it

seems to me may easily have been the case, If so, I shall

/be




be very glad to have them back and I daresay you will

be glad to be rid of them. Perhaps you will give me a
ring. I could collect them when attending at some
meeting of Committee 1. The great thing from my point
of view is to locate them, and much as I dislike
worrying Hurst, who has a good deal on his mind, I shall
have to return to the charge if you haven't got them.

Yours Sh“¢9Vbﬁ

H. McKinnon Wood, Esq.,

Secretary General,

United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,

STRAND,

We Qs 25




Lettars should be addressed to—
THe TREASURY SOLICITOR.
anc#yollowing r.-{:{m auoted on e BT. JAMES'S PARK,

‘thae. v andinthe lotier
LONDON, S.W.1.

BTOREY'S GATE,

Teleyhone No: Waitenary 124
ExTENSION ! 33 \

Telegraphic Address ;
" Proorongx, LoNDoN.'

Code used : A.B.O.61H EDK., 5letter

Sir,

It is now proposed to submit
to the Commission & series of about
ten war crimes committed in North
Africa of which three involve charges
against Germans and the remainder
charges against Italians.

5th May 1944.

In order that the idea of sub-
mitting this group of cases may be
made clear to the Committee, I
enclose a short note in regard to
them, For your convenience in
circularising your Committee I send

/5 four additional copies.

At the same time I send the first
/8 four cases and four extra copies of
extracts from the manuscript of a
—_book which forms the subject matter
44 “5fan exhibit to en AfFidavit,h I em
sorry that it had not occurred to me
Lp4>  earlier that extra copies could be
{49' obtained by employing the lithogragic
qﬁiﬂjgbrocesa in regard to the papers
attached to some of the enclosed

cases and to papers attachedto other

LN




cases of this series which have

already been typed. I shall
however bear this possibility in

mind in the future.

PHBK/DEC I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

A _r'f_-ﬂM, )

for the Treasury Solicitor

B. McKinnon-Wood, E8Qg.,

Secretary General,
United Nations War Crimes Commission,

Royel Courts of Justice,
Strand, W.C.2.




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt firom the

+ UNIZED ROVWGDOM - - - . . . National Office of the following & . . ocases:

National Registered by
Office No. Secretariat Name of acoused
under No,

9/ UK/G/'20
95/UK/G/2
96/UK/G/22
97/UK/1%/1

¥..9.?~6..4...f' "(.
Bl o AT TR, ..
e Chiaf Clexrk




NOTLS RIGARDING CHARGLS AGAINST GERIANS AND ITALIANS IN NORTH
AFRICA,

1, The evidence in regard to treatment of British Frisoners of
War in Italian and German Prisoner of War Caups in North Africa
is mainly in three forms:

(a) we have one affidavit with a valuable exhibit, which
supplies direct evidence in three cases and some direct
and some hearsay evidence in a fourth case which in the
circumstances may be regarded as having much of the
value of direct evidence
Information underoath either in the form of direct
statements or summaries of statements approved by the
witness. Such statements, which are in the nature of
reports made dficially, and, it is to be inferred,
checked by military examining bfficera, are of personal
experiences over a period and so cover events in
different places involving charges against different
persons.

(c¢) Similar statements or summaries not under oath, some

of which may not have been checked by examining bfficérs.

2. In view of the foregoing in order to support specific charges
it is necessary to rely on extracts from these reports which refer
to the charge in guestion. An exception to this 1s a report by
a medical officer in a hospital at Caserta in Itsly. To this
hospital many prisoners of war from North Africa were sent. Their
condition affords strong corroboration of the treatment alleged to
have been received.

presenting the cases
3. It is considered that in/the most convenient course to pursue
will be to prepare the cases chronologically moving from east to
west through the camps.
4o The first British prisoners of war taken by Germans or
Italians in North Africa of whom we have record were those taken

at Derna as a result of the retreat of the srmy of the Nile in

the 8pring of 1941, The camp at Derna was bad. Other camps in

North Africa do not appear to have been much criticised at that




date except one of the camps at Tripoli in regard to which the
affidavit evidence above referred to is available.

5 In June 1942 Tobruk fell and what might be described as a
second series of cases under very bed conditions are traceable
through the prison camps from east to west., It is thought that
the best proceeding will be to try and crecate a picture of
conditions which will give a fairly complete idea of the course
of events. In many cases the picture will be somewhat in
outiine but as it is expected that considerable evidence will
be available at the end of the War to £ill up the detail it
seems important to record cases now in their sequence even though
the available evidence at the present time isslight. By this
means a place will be reserved for fitting in further evidence
when it becomes available.

6. The first four cases are sent herewith, being one case at
Derna, April-June 1941 and three cascs at Benghazi, covering

§)&¢/£ ‘,;;/€l-z;'-

the period June 1941 - January 1942.

5¢ 50 L4,




liote as o wviden ¢ addesille Lelore 0 ricu
424y vourduadono.

Jakon 4n the mdn (o o Memorandx Uy volonel

lent to me by (wdgaddor Ceneral Dutta off the U.0. Judge
Mvoecato's Department.

L -

in the Uabobewrs' Cose -~ Fx parte (udrin
(resorto . also in /mericon Lav Jowrnd, Vol. Pe s the
rosident's direction for the setiin; w of the camiscion diyveoted it
o adudt such evidenoe nu would have probutdve valuo %o a resscnible
mm. hon the lepdddy of the proccoddngs wes tested en bohuld' of the
ssbobeurs in tho Suprane Cort of the U.i.A. ome of the points inie oan
thelr behalf wa that thde directlon was an Ind'ringerent of tholdr
rights. The legnlity of the procecdings was wpiheld Ty the Suwrere
Court, but he judjent is silent as o this point. 4t follows that
the ‘wrene Court felt that thds drection as to the ovidence to be
add ited w s not wdmwful.

The memorandun hy
prooseds: The rule which the “ireult Court of /p eals for the ‘coond
Curcult ledd dowm for an adaindstrative teribunal may e followed by a
mlitary comdssion. "Jo are of ppinfon that evidence or testinoy oven
thouzh leglly incompetent. if of the kinl thit wsually affects
fadr-dnded men in the oonduct of thelr dadly and more Lpartant affairs
should be received snd considaved, Tut 4t should be {airly done.”
John Sere and Jans v. ‘edorel Trade Coudesion, (1924) 299, vod. 468.

47h. “hotover the eviienwe admlited, there should be st the end "a

ratlonal besis for the conclusions resched” (to borrow the expresaion of
Gordogo. J. in idestssiynd Velley Borge line Co. v. Uste (293h) 292

Uulle 282, 287. "Such relovant evidence as a reasondble mind vdght
acoept as cieqpate to suport a conclusion. (Jtew J. dn Hitdlonad lebowr
Relations ~onsd v. Colordia B. & 8. Co. (1939) X6 U.5. 292.




Lot\m ol Canclusions reachod ot a ud.:mmai e
WY 3, s Yo rendering the indorw idan ocolleotud in suy m-t
of ixitish cwaes av 1lable ot the wrinl of sersons accused of
sy ( rirm.

Informmtdon or o turlal coldectod Uy the lrdtdeih jutional
frice will so far s poseiile Le recorded in o fora viloh my e
@pected to render it ad dondlle ot the tarlal.

Assundng that logislotdon will Le enactel Iy 1 aliccent sotiing
4 oourts for the trixl of porsons acoused of w. srinos, and that the
logislation will give powor to tho Jox! “hnoellor to e puiles as to
evidence, an effort should be mnde to secure that the matarial collected
@l recorded by the Dritdish Hatdonal Uffico should be oaprised in the
catepories of ovidence declared in the rules to be adaisaible.

C msidoration should be given to the que tion vhether the yrovision
in the propesed legialation ocould net ensble any evidence to Le ad-
rdtted which in the words of the instrument by widch the rresident of
the U.5.4. sot wp the Mildtayy Condssion to try the Sebotours in the
UsBiode "han prodative value to & reasonable mon.” e effect would be
to approximate the proceduwre of a court set w to Ty we aisdnale
undor the Hritish logielotian to that followed by a foredgn tribunal
ongaged 4n the trial of such paroons. (Jee note arneved 4o to the
ovidence to be received by o !dldtary Coxd alon in the U.ieie).

' Consideration should alse be Aven to tho cucoldon of Ue extent
o widoh “.rilawnt is fyou the constituticnd roint of view sble o

logisl:to with rvgard to eney territory - or to allied territory fraa
widch #® enery s boen ejected - while the territory ie subjeot to
the control of an allded oo vnder-in-chicl who is not doriving Ids

authority exciusively (yonm the Ming, btut iven the grap of aliien on
whose Lehall he is acting.




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION
M

The Seoretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

«UNITRD AIWCDOM . . . . . National Office af the following . g . ocases:

— . 5 .

National Reg;atered by

Office No. Secretariat Name of acoused
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Letters shonld be addressed to— STOREY'S GATE,

" THE TREASUBY BOLICITOR.

and the !oliow‘i'anh;e{r{m« quoted on -}rs 8T. JAMES'S PARK,
eover and in the letter ; 3
2 LONDON, 8,W.1,

Telephone No: WHITEnALL 1194
EXTENSBION ;

Tm'm,hwﬁgﬁ;::;nxx.Losmn." AR S 17th May, 1944.

Code used : A.B.C.81u EpN., 5letter

sir,

Referring to my letter of 5th May
last on the subject of war crimes
committed in North Africa, I find that
the total number of cases will be 15
and not 10 as I had then expected.

I now send 7 of the remaining cases
as follows:

UK - I/B2 This case occurred at
Bomba.

UK - G/B 23 This case occurred at
Tobruk.

UK I/B3 and UK - I/B4. These 2
cases occurred at Tobruk.

UK I/85 to UK - I/B7 These three
cases occurred at Derna.

You will notice that in paragraph

3 of my note for the assistance of the
Committee I expleined that these cases




were arranged chronologically and on
a geographical basis. The point is
not of course of any great importence
put as I am aiming at producing a
broad impression of the development
of the Italian attitude in relation
to the different pnases of the
campaigne and the war in general I
should be glad if this order of
presentation of cases could be
adhered to.

PHBK/GJC. I am, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

Py bt

Officer in charge of War Crimes.

H. McKinnon Wood, Esquire,
Secretary-General,
United Nations War Crimes
Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
Strend, W.C.Z.




8y FMmQ

Letters should be addressed to—
BTOREY'S GATE,

THE TREASURY BOLICITOR.

and the following reference quoted on 4= 87. JAMES'S PARE,
the cover and in the letter : i
LONDON, S,W.1,

Telephor. do: WHITEnALL 1124
ExTENSION :

Telegraphic Addreas ;
Procronkx, LoNpox."

Code used : A.B.C.61u Epx., 6letter

22nd May, 194L4.
Sir,

I beg to enclose four Italian
cases of which three relate to events
in t Benghazi between June
and gﬁgﬁ%ﬁgﬂﬁil9h2 (UKk-1/B8 to
UK-I/B10) and one to transport of
810 prisoners of war from Tripoli in
October 1942 by s.s. "Scillon", and
her subsequent loss on the voyage to
Itdly with nearly 97 of the prioners
of war on board (UK-I/Bll).

PHBK/MPS I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

Oy (el

—

. (40N
H. McKinngr“wood, Esq.,
Secretary-General,

United Nations ‘War Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
Strand,

LONDON, W.C.2.




.

Letters should be addressed to—
Tne TreASURY SOLICITOR,

paand the following roference quoted on the % y STOREY'S GATE,
over and in the letter ; .

St1. JAMES'S PARk,

Loxpox, S.W.L.
Telephone No.: Wuitenarn 1] 24
ExTENsioN ¢ .
Telegraphic Address : ** Procrorex, Loxpox." 24th LI&.Y 1944
L

Code used : A.B.C. 6t Enx,, 5 letter.
A de
De&r e dtrt go~

I am sending official letter with four more cases
completing this first instselment of cherges arising
out of events in North Africa.

One ol the cases in which Ceptain Palermo, Camp
Conmandant at Benghazi, is the chief criminal has five
papers atteched. Unfortunately they are rather long
because, with one exception, they cover events ranging
through the Prisoners oif War Camps in North Africa.

The two longest are reports by Captain L.T. Gilbert
KeA.M.C. and Ceptein H.C. Allan, R.A.M.C, It is
necessary that these reports should be introduced at
one point or another in thies series and this is the
most convenient point. In the other cases,I have made
extracts in support of the point involved and if it
were not for the advisability of enclosing these
reports in extenso, I should attach extracts to this
cases I had in fact had extracts made. I now send
them to you with four copies of each so as to save
copying in regerd to those two reports.

There is ratner a& long report by lMajor J.L. Martin
ReA.M.Ce describing the condition of Prisoners of Var
on arrival in Italy from North Africa. This report has
very considerable corroborative velue and I don't much
like to suggest that it be not copied in full. If,
however, you were pressed for time, extracts might be
mede. In such event, I would su;gest the heading of
the report and the first paregraph and the two last

agraphs on page 1, the two first perajraphs on page
2, the fourth, fifth and sixth parsiraphs,and the
last paragrapn on page J beginning "stories and
complaints" and thence to the end of the report. This




would reduce the copying to rather less than half.

In the event of it being cut down, will you
indicate that they are extracts and that the
full report is available. Perhaps it would be
advisable to note on the extracts of re orts by
Gilbert and Allan that full reports are available
for reference.

Yours Jl““‘

He. McKinnon Wood Esq.,
Secretary-General,
United Nations War Commission,




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

.o . UYL XOXDAL | | | | National Office of the following . .%. oases:

National Registered by

Office No. Secretariat Name of acoused

PALERMO, - Captain

VISMARA, Felice, Captain

l. PAL'RMO, - Captain

2. VISMARA, Felioe, Captain
3. VENTURELIA, - Lieutenant
4. FINULLO, - ILieutenant

5. SPAGNIOLY, - “aptain

19, |
Chiaf Clerk




* Letters should be addressed to—

Tae TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the follwing reference quoled on the S X STOREY'S GATE,
cover and in the letier ;

St. JAMES'S PARK,

Loxpon, S.W.1.

Telephone No.: WriTEnALL 1124

EXTENSION ; 3 3

Telegraphic Address : * PRocrorEx, Lonpox."

Code used : A.B.C. 6Tn Epx., 5 letter.

/5

Sir,

I beg to enclose five further German cases, numbered UK - G/B.2,
to UK - (VB.2B.

These cases are the first five cases of a series of about twenty
seven cases arising out of the campaign in Belgium and Northern France
in 1940. In order that the idea behind the grouping may be clear I
enclose a short memorandum of explanation. (¢ <efck=)

Three of the cases have affidavits attached, some of which, as it
seems to me, need not be copied. For your assistance in determining
which should be copied, should you decide not to copy all of them, I
make the following notes:-

1. The case of the murder of Captain E.B.L. Hart (UK - G/B.26)
has attached an affidavit by Lieutenant Fleischmann of the Czecho-Slovak
forces which is one of our more valuable affidavits and requires to be
seen by all members of the Committee.

2, In the following case, (UK - G/B.27) the massacre of 6 O.R.
of The Royal West Kent Regiment, Corporal Bell's affidavit is important
since it is the only evidence of the alleged crime. But the other two
affidavits are partially corroborative of fact and testify to Bell's
character. I would think they are sufficiently referred to in the
statement of the case,

3. The Wormhoudt messacre (UK - G/B.28) has several affidavits,
of which the following require to be copied:-

Affidavit by Lieutenant-Colonel C.S. Jerram, M.C. (without map)
" " Lieutenant Fleischmann.
. " Private Evans.
. " Gunner Parry.

PH.BK/DR I am, Sir.

Your obedient Servant,

A
Hl mKinnm WOOd Esq.’ M. W- ’
L]
-—

Secretary-General United Nations

War Crimes Commission, Officer in charge of War Crimea._
Royal Courts of Justice

Strand, W.C.2. & W4 %










subsequently recaptured and maltreated. Then there is one case of a prisoner
of war maltreated in Hospital. Finally there are three cases of transport

of prisoners of war by inland waterways to Germany under quite indefensible
conditions.

4o Attention is drawn to the fact that each of the 15 cases on the march
involves a description of conditions under which many war crimes were committed,
for which higher authority must share the blame irrespective of identification
of the perpetrators.

5. The general sutmission is made that the facts show that the phrase of

the German soldier recorded by Lieutenant A. Fleischmann - "Die Engl¥nder
tragen die Schuld an allem fibel und mussen vernichtet werden"- (see his
affidavit attached to U.K. - G/B.24) reflected a fixed idea. They also
reflect such a certainty of victory that they would never be brought to
account. It would seem, therefore, that it was not considered to matter how
badly British prisoners of war were treated. It was perhaps regarded as
nothing more than a foretaste of what would be experienced by the nation at

large at the hands of the Herrenvolk,

P Cak

ap—

260 50 Ulie




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt firom the

« « National Office &f the following Vit O2808:

National Registered by

Office No. Secretariat Neme of acoused
under No.

——

124/ UK/Gf 24,
125/08/G/25
126/U%/6/26
127/uk/G/27
128/UK/G/28

Signed . j‘.'%‘?a%;%;ﬁf‘:‘f‘: ; ..

Chief Clerk

—————— et e,




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt fiom the

. . . UNITED KINGDOM = | | National Office af the following 5%V gases:

National Registered by
Office No. Secretgriat Name of acoused
under No.

—

Officer in muprome Adreation
- 2 oo \ 4 e v wres
232 A /S 2% o OF4 icer(eg) in comyné of vrea
2/ W6/ 29 Officer(s) in charge of route
U'ficers and other ranks

0. ficou@in suprene ddrectdon
Ofticer(c) in command of area
Offdcar(s) in churge of routs
Off'icers and other ronks

L53//0/50

Cfficemyin suprene direction
Offdcerin) du camzand of «xca
Cfilcer(s) in charge of route
Officers and other rauis

L34/ VE/S/ 3

FuipM Fun

Officer(s) in conmand of ercc
Officer(s) in charge of routs
Oifloars and othor rens

135/uK/c/32

'Jf‘r:-.ucrgag ia suprens direction

e
2
3.

o

.

ofioar(a) in supremo corend
Cf{lce ss in comand of srea
Cificer(®) in cluaye of roube
Ofr'icers and other ranka

136/UR/c /3%

Officer(s) in sureme direction
Urclcer{a; Lo comuond of area
Officer(s) in charme of route
Gfficors =sn. other ranks

151/ 9K/ /5

Officer(s) in supreme direciion
Officer(s) in ogmand of area
Or'ficar(s) in churge of route
Ofricers an! other ras

138/UK/¢/35

FU R WA PG e

Signed . * J; Ulle, A
Chief Clerk




Lietters should bs addreessed to—
Tie TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the following veference quoted on £ S1. JAMES S PARE,
the cover and in the lettor : iy -

4 PHBK /A4 »2 LONDON, 8.W.1,
Telephone No.: Wmteuary 1124 :
EXTENSION @

Telegraphio Address: 33
" ProcTonEX. LOoNDON,

Code used : A B C. 621 Epx., B letter

STOREY'S GATE,

10th June 1944
sir,

I beg to submit seven further
Charges against Germans alleged by
the United Kingdom. They are
numbered UK.-G/B29 - UK, -G/B35.

I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

- -

for the Treasury Solicitor

H. McKinnon Wood, Esq.
Secretary General

United Nations War Commission
Royal Courts of Justice

W.C.2

PHBK/GC

[LotRe
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Letters should be addressed to— 62 l\ﬂ‘“— v &

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR, TOREY'S GATE,

and the following reference quoled on L2 .
the cover and in the letter : A ST. JAMES'S PARK,

LONDON, 8.W.1.

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION :

Telegraphic Address; ST /
“Prooronex, LoNpos." Lth July', 1944,

Code used : A.B.C. 61u EDN,, § letter

Sir,

I enclose two charges ageinst Germans
numbered UK-G/B.44 and 45.

UK=-G/B.36 = 43, being the second portion
of the series of charges arising fram
inhumane treatmentaof prisoners of war en
route from the point of capture to prisoner
of war camps, have been in readiness for
filing for same days, but no useful purpose
is served in filing them until I have
thrashed out with the War Office the
correct description of the officers to be
charged. .

I am, Sir,
PHBK/DR Your obedient Servant,

/

The Secretary General,
United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
Strand,
London, W.Ce2.




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION
m—

The Seoretariat of the War Crimes Commission aoknowledges receipt firom the

+ ¢+« . BRITISA. . . . ., National Office &f the following .t O28€s:

National Registered by

Office No. Secretgriat
under No.

stgnoa . . T I PHG A ft.

Chief Clerk —




| By Hawa
Letters should be address.d to— STARRYIS GATH
TiE TREASURY SOLICITOR. TURE Sadadd
and the following reference quoted on Al 8T. JAMES'S PARE,
the rqveragldi the letter ; Sy
PHRK /JK UL S, LONDON, S.W.1.
Telephon. 0! WHiTEnaLy 1124

EXTENs10N : Tl A - . o
Telegraphic Address ; AL h Jul Y 1944
" Provronkx, Losvos,"

Code used : A.B.C.6tu Epx., Sletter

Sir,

I enclose threc more Itelian
cases Nod.UK-I/Bl2 to Bl<.

I am taking two days away on next
Monday and Tuesday but unless I hear
from you to the contrary by Saturday
I shall assume that the above cases,
together with two cases sent to you
on the 6th July, UK-G/B44 and 45, will
be taken by the Committee at 10.30 on

wednesday next.

I am,
Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

The Secretary General,
United Nations VWar Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts oi Justice,
Strand,

WeCaita




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION
M'

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

« National Office af the following . . . casmes:

National Registered by

Office No. Secretariat Name of acoused
under No.

1. BELLOMO, N., Genoral
2. SRAMVILLA, Ceptein
Italian 11.C.0.

CALCATER A, Col.

TORTICELII, Captain

RONCO, Tenente
Corsbiniext




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

BRITISII National Office of the following yimee C2S€S:

National Registered by
Office No. Secretariat Name of acsused

Commandant of Stalag IV D.
Guard

FREY, Dr. Uberstlsutnant

Commandant Oflag IX A/i1. believed to be
either SCHRADE ((Oberst) or BURMAIN
(Hawptmann).

Signed 1' J‘ ?W

" Chief Clork




ars should be addressed to—
Tue TREASURY BOLICITOR,
and the following reference quoted on , ST. JAMES'S PARK,

the cover o+~ in the letter :
LONDON, 8.W.1.

STOREY'S GATE,

Telephone No.: WimiTenaLL 1124
EXTENSION

Telegraphic ."Mrun:

ProcToREX, LoNpon."” X 91 l
Code used : A B.O. 6TH EDx., 5 letter 12th July, 1

Sir,

/3 I beg to enclose for filing three more
charges against German War Criminals,
numbered U.K = G/B.51 to U.K. = G/B.53.

PHBK/DR I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

/.
W ALl

—

H. McKinnon Wood Esdg.,
The Secretary-General,
United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
Strand, W.C.2.




Lettera should be addressed to—
Tne TREASURY BOLICITOR.

and the follow ing reference quoted on S B8T. JAMES'S PARK,
the cover and in the lelter ; A
LONDON, 8.W.1.

STOREY'S GATE,

Teleph No: Wmitenan 1124
EXTENSION

Telegraphic Address: NE 1‘|-th Jllly, 1%

" ProcToREX, LoNDOx."
Code used : A.B.C.61H EDN., bletter

8ir,

PN I beg to enclose for filing, four more
charges against German War Criminals, ‘
mmbered UK-G/B.56, and UK-G/B.58 to
UK=G/B. 60.

PHEK/DR I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

H. McKinnon Wood Esq.,
The Secretary-General,
United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
Strand, W.Ceo2e




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

UNITED LI GDOM National Office of the following four oases:

National Registered by

Office No. Secretariat
under No.

Zelieved to Do CIAAR ar SCHORK (Corporal)

1. WEBER (Oberst) or BMIEIIN (Cberst)
2. Guards ot Stolag I C an another.

1, "ERER (Ohersticutnont) or SEEGER
(Oberstleutnant)
2, Gerran soldiers and puirds ot
Stalag XX A and others.

1. C’.ﬂ"ﬂ.".&‘:‘.t le Eb::l:) ?:[II As
2. Cuards.

Dotc 17th July 194, Sizon 3.4, PM—-{‘-

Chief Clerk




Lettors should be addreased to—
Tar ‘l'nmu“ ao lelelele

and the following refer oted on
the cover and in the utu

Telephone No: w 124

Talegraphic ,mlm

x, Lo
Codewsed : A.B.O. mln JBle ttﬂ

STOREY'S GATE,
BT. JAMES'S PARK,
LONDON, S.W.1.







Letters should be addressed to—
Tue TREASURY SOLICITOR.

and tha follow ing reference quoted on = ¢
the cover and in the lelder ; e ST. JAMES'S PARE,
f LONDON, S.W.1,

STOREY'S GATE,

Telephone No: WaiTenaLy 1124
EXTENBION

Telegraphio Adiress:

Proocronex, LoNpox." 1 9th July’ 1 m

Code wsed : A.B.C.67a Epx., 6letter

Sir,
/5 I beg to enclose five cases numbered

UK - QBIB-’ O.I'IdUK = VB. 61 tOUK - WB.&.
PHBK/DR I am, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

PuAd. i

- -

a—

H. McKinmon Wood Esq.,

Seoretary-General,
United Nations War Crimes Commission,

Royal Courts of Justice,
St_rand., .
W.C.Zo




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

National Office of the following cases:
United dngdom

National Registered by
Office No. Secretariat Name of acoused
under No.

168/UK/G/45 Unteroffizier
Guards

169/U%/G/46 BERTI
170/U%/G/87 Governor of PAVIAX Prison,

17V/U%/G/48 1, KILLIWGER, ¥ajor
2, Officers and other ranks,

172/UE/G/49 Gefreiter at Stalag XX1 D,

Date Signed ¥ s M“"""‘

21st July, 1o Chief Clerk




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION
e T O] e e s C—C———

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

National Office of the following casges:
United dngdom
National Registered by
Off'ice No. Secretariat Name of aceused
under No.

168/UK/G/L5 Unteroffizier
Guards

169/UK/G/ 46 BERTI
170/U%/6/07 Governor of PAVIAK Prison,

171/UK/G/k8 1, KILLTGER, Major
2, Officers and othe:r ranks,

172/U5/G/49 Cefreiter at Stalag XX1 D,

Date Signed 7, s. M

21lst Ay, 1. Chief Clerk

——e e




Letters should be addressed to—

Tine TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the ’;wing reference quoled on the
cover and in the letler :

RN U

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION :

Telegraphic Address: * Proctorex, LoNpon.”
Code used; A B.C, 6T EbDN., 5 letter.

e
S I1E

TECONS i dered

4

MeKinnon Viocod
Secret:

United Nations Var Crime
Gommission,

urt

seneral 7

' Just:

N/

ST. JAMES'S PARK,

STOREY'S GATE,

Loxpon, S.W.1.




Letters should be addressed to—

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the ,mn'ng reference quoled on the
cover and in the lelter:

PG/ JIN

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION ;

Telsgraphic Address: ** Procrorex, LoNpon.”
Code used: A B.C. 6T EDN., 5 letter.

{?.7 /i‘m«(__

€ el

O w——

StorEY's GATE,

ST. JAMES'S PARK,

LLonpoN, S.W.1.

imich obli;
zacriptions of
hen all
section
assiti
mire

obedient Lj("l'_}" NG
M /M.
L]
- . -' -—

ury

v Solicitor




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

The Secretariat ef the War Crimes Commission acknowledges reoeipt from the
BRITISH . National Office of the following two o2ses:

National Registered by

Office No. Secretariat
under No.

—

Officer in covend of Division or

Uit nesr Pretion, lorvay.

Officer cawanding tank battalion or
iroops

Off'icor comxudling iroop of tanis vhich
caplured Comgany Sergeant lajor & about
30 men.

1. Major ICK, Comwndant of (flag VIB.
2. Hawtmenn (Major) RADISACIER.
S+« Ofiicors anda other canks.

L

Ohiaf Clork




UNITED NATIONS WAR ORIMES COMMISSION
m

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

+ National Office af the followingq'v? . Cases:

National Registered by

Office No. Secretgriat Name of acoused
under No. ¢

—

17/ UR/G/50 1. Goneral ofiicer(s) cemuanding Gernen division(s)
between Cassel and Hazebroucl:.
2. Officers coaxmnding units of said ddvision(s).
3. Provost larshal(z) ar other officer(s) deputed
te escort and receive prisoncrs-of -war.
L. OWficers ond other ranks,
Ary Camander o Area Commendant.

. General officer(s) comanding German division(s)
in area including llesden.
Oificers comonding wdis of sald divisien(s).
“rovest larshal(s) or other officer(s) deputed
to receive anl escort prisoners-of-rar.
Officers and other ranks.

+ Aregy Commnander o Comsandant of Arcea.

General officer(s) commnding Germen dlvision(s)
in arca including Douai, Cambrai, Valenciennes,
I'2ns and Hal.

2. Officers cammnding wils of said division(s).
ivovost larshal(s) or othor officer(s) deputed
to recoive and escoyt urisoners-of <ar.

O’ficers and other runis
5. Ay Commander or Area Cormandent.

177/ /6/55 i. Ceneral ofi'icer or oflicers comuanding German
division(s) in area including ot. Cmer & Doullens.
Officers commnding units of sadd division(s).
. rovest llarshal(s) or other aofficer(s) deputed
to receive and sscort such prisoncrs-of-war.
Officers and other ronka.
Armyy Coamender or Comnandant of Area.

178/9%/6/ 5% Genoral officer or ofiicers commnding German
division(s) in area including Bouillon.
. Officers commanding units of said dvision(s).
. Provost Yarshal(s) or other officer(s) deputed
Yo receive and esvust prisoncrs-of-var.
. Ufticers anl other ranks.
5. Army Commnder, Area Comandant or Officer
Corranding Land or Xiland Wetcr Transport.

JJe-t‘e 31 -J'J,l\‘c' -1%. ™

Chief Clerk




Lettars should be addressed to—
Tk TREASURY SOLICITOR,
and the following reference auoted on . P 8. JAMES'S PARK,

the cover and in the letter :
LONDON, B.W.1.

STOREY'S GATE,

Telephone No.: WartenanL 1124
EXTENSION ;

Telegraphic Address: GBS 2nd Augu Bt, 1944,

*“ Procronex, Loxpox.'
Coda used : A B.C. 611 Epx., § letter

sir,

I beg to enclose for filing ten
more charges against German War
Criminals, numbered UK-G/B 41-43,
UK-G/B 46-50 and UK-G/B 65-66.

I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

H.McKinnon Wwood, Esq.,
The Secretary-General,
United Nations War Crimes
Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
Strand, W.C.2.

PHBK/ED.




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION
“_._

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

National Office of the following - ocases:

National Registered by
Off'ice No. Secretariat Name of acoused

(continued from previous page)

UK - L8 209/UK/G/62 1. Ary Coomender or Arca Conandant.
b 2. Officer in charpe of inlund vater transport.
3« Officer in charge of prisoncrs captured nesr
Abbeville.

UK - 49 220/1K/G/63 1. Argy Comander or Area Commndant - Walsoorden.
L W 2. Officer in charpe of inland water transport.
3. Officer in control of prisoners on S.8.
"Konigin Emxn."

1. Ary Comender or Area Commandant - Lokeren.
2. Officer in charpe of inland water transport.
3. Officer in charge of prisoners on barge.

o

1l. Amyy Cormander or Area Coamandant - Oslo.
2. Offiocor in oharge of transport of prisoners.
3. Officer in contral of prisoners on tramp.

1. Officer comanding or Area Commandant at Oslo.
2. 0fficer responsible for shipment of prisoners.
Officer in charpge of prisoners on voyage.

o PVl LK

Signed : :
¢! Chief Clerk




ITED KIncdau

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

The Secrctariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

National
Office No.

Registered by

Secretariat

UK = G/B 41

under No.

e — — - 1 ————— i — . e . .

20/ UK/G/57

National Office of the following *on caszes:

Name of aceused

Officer(s) com anding division{s) near Illolebeke.

. Officers comonding wnits of seid divieion(s). .

Provost Mershal(s) or other of icer(s) deputed
tv receive and escort prisoners.

Of'ficers and othe:r ranks.

Arqy Commander, Area Coomandant or officer
camanding rail transport.

Officer(s) comwending division(a) near
Neuville Vitasse.

Off'icers oamanding units of said division(s).

Provost Mershel(s) or other officer(s)
deputed to receive and escort prisoners.

Officers and other ranks.

Officer(s) comunding division(s) near Lille.
Officers comxending units of said division(s).
Provost Marshal(s) or other 8fficer(s)

deputed to receive and escort prisoners.
Officers and other ranks.

Officer(s) comwunding division(s) near

1o Bassee Canal.

Officers camanding units of said division(s).
Provost Mershal(s) or other offiicer(s)

deputed to receive and escort prisoners.
Officers and other ranks.
Commandant of prison cawp at Malmedy,

" . . " Dbehind Siegfried Line.

Arxny Comander or /reca Camandant and officer.

Erapdidng officer of Cestapo,at Lille.
Two other exauining officers of Ges'tapo.

Judge.
Comendant of Frontstalapg 190,

(contirued on next page).




0 Aﬁ&hjl
Letters should be addressed t0— s »?, e o=
Tue TREASURY BOLICITOR, . TORBY'S GATE,

and the following refevence quoted on A ST. JAMES'S PARE,
the e and in the letler ; .
PHEK. .. LONDON, 8.W.1.

Telephome No.: WmTenaLL 1124
EXTENSION :

Telegraphic Address:
" ProcTonex, Loxpoxs.

Code used : A B.C, 6ru Epx,, b letter
(v B l‘,

I bez to

cases for filing wit
Comnissior They are nume
UK=T/B, 1% UK 3,26, 1
stand that )
of these cases
consid
when there
cases
be cons
cases cf
will be taken.

YNy - /:)1- .

DI/

The Secretary

UInited letions Via:
Royal Courts of

-

Strand, W.C.Z2.




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION :
e S

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

U IT:D IR0 National Office of the following 14 cases:

e —— - —— — S——— .

National Registered by
Office No. Secretariat
under No.

Name of aceused

=1/ 218, UL A8 /15 1. Believed to be L.PA,
Ur=1/8 15 218 L/d5 1. Be a
/3 %2 2. PAODOLERL
3. LATHZIA

8

& Uniown
UX-1/B 16 219/UK/14/16 Un'movm
U=1/B 37 220/0/1%/17 o
Uv=i/8 18 201,/ 0r/14/18
UX-1/E 192 222/UK/1t/19
Uk=1/B 20 225/ Ui/ 1t/2C
~1/B 21 2:4/V1/31%/21
Uk-1/8 22 228,/ U/1%/22
uz-1/B 23 226/Ur/1%/23
Uk-1/B 2 227/06/ 1%/ 2
UK=-1,B 25 228,/Ur/14/25

Ui=i/B 26 225,/01/1%/26

W KX~ P

Chiaf Clerk




BY HAND
Lettera should be addressed to—

L}
Tue TREASURY BOLICITOR, STOREY'S GATE,

and the following reference quated on R ST. JAMES'S PARK,
the cover and in fhe letter ;
LONDON, 8.W.1.

Telepnone No,: WHiTEnALL 1124
EXTENSION :

Tetegraphio 4dtren: e’ 19th August,1944.

ProoroRex, Loxpon."
Code used : A.B.C. 61H EDN., § lelter

sir,

7 b I beg to enclose eleven Italian
cases numbered U.K. - I/B 27 to U.K,-
I/B 37.

These cases complete the series of
22 cases which are concerned with
illegal proceedings against British
prisoners of war at Athens.

PHBK/MVC. = I am, 8ir,
Your obedient servant,

Pu | 5. C

Officer in charge of War
Crimes.

The Secretary-General,
United Nations,

War Crimes Commission,
Room 208,

Royal Courts of Justice,
Strand, W.C.<.




The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt fyom the

UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

UNITED  KINGDOM

National
Office No.

Registered by

Secretariat

UK-1/B 27
UK=-1/B 28
Ur-1/B 29
UK-1/B 30
Ur-1/B 31
Uk-L1/B 32
UK-1/B 33
UK=-1/B 34
UK-1/B 35
Ui=-1/B 36
UK-1/B 37

under No.

National Office of the following 11 cases:

Name of aceused

2,.5/UK/1%/27
2,6/ur/1%/28
27/UK/1t/29
248/U/1/30
29/UK/1t/31
250/UK/1t/32
251/UK/1t/33
252/UK/14/ 34
253/UK/1%/35
254/UK/1%/36
255/U/14/37

Signed

19 Rt pl

Chief Clerk




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION
M

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt fyom the

WEATED TTreDK National Office of the following P oasges:

National Registered by
Office No. Secretariat
under No.

e ——

269/UK/1%/38 1. D'AMBROSIO, Col. G.
2. BERTONI, Col.
3. Sentxy.

MICCLETTT , Golml

HICOLETYI, Colonel
2. Adjutent a.nd/qr Offiocesr i/o Guard

. s)

1. SANTARO, Pasquale, Calonel
2. GORI, Goloml




Letters should be addressed to—
THE TUEASURY BOLICITOR,
and the * lowing reference quoted om BT. JAMES'S PARE,

the cow id in the letter ;
LONDON, B,W.1.

STOREY'S GATE,

Telephone No.: WiiTenaLL 1124 4 1 p N
EXTENRION : 2 2994 h August 3 1944

Telegraphic Address: EARLLD

" PROCTOREX, Loxnos,

Code used : A B.C. 51y Epx., 5 letter

Sir,

I beg to enclose four Italian
cases for filing with the Commission.,
They are numbered UK - I/B38 to
UK - I/B41. ’

PHBK/NMVC, I am, uir,
Your obedient sServant

Pt /s

Officer in charge of War
Crimes.

The Secretary-General,

United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,

Strand, W.C.2.




3, 2/

Letters should be addressed to—

Ture TREASURY SOLICITOR,
and the followk"% reference quoted on the [ STOREY'S GATE,
cover and in .o letler: \ : \ fl
e a St JAMES'S PARK
PIIlth - - = ’
Lonpon, S.W.1,

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION: -

J
Telsgraphic Address: * ProctoreX, LoNDON."
Code used: A B.C. 6TH EDN., 5 letter.

Dear %(";

I sam sorry to say that no further information
hes come to hand yet in relation to Cuse U7 i
do not doubt, however, that we shall get wdequate
evidence in due course. My suggestion would be
that for the time being it be classified as (LN

september, 1944.

I nhope I am not regarded to0oO unfavourably by
Committee 1 for putting forwurd e number of cases
,, . which can only ve_classified as "C". But they ure
f@4W%903 only cases which I believe from their nature will
(sé..sr v De @ble to be substantiuted when our witnesses are
pLe available. if they ure brought to the Commnittee's
Nl g notice st the present stage the final examination
and classification will be s quicker process,
especially as I sheall hope 10 comnunicate further
informetion in ,;ood time

- -

PHBK/CM. —

Sir Cecil Hurst GeCeMeGe, KieCoBe,
Chairman,

United Ketions VWar Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,

Strand,

London.\i.C. 2.




Letters should be addressed to—
Ture TREASURY SOLICITOR, :
and the following rveference quoted om the A8 . STOREY'S GATE,
cover and in rhelg{giﬂ g St ]&MRS'S PARK,

—

L.oxpoxn, S.W.1.

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION : 22

Telegraphic Address: * ProctoreX, LoNpon." lyth Septemver, 1944
Code used: A B.C.6TH EDN.; 5 letter.

Sir,

i veg to enclose a8 further Italien case for
filing with the Comnission numbered UK-I1/B.42.

I also send two Uerman cases relating to
operations at sea, they sre nuibered UK-3/A.1 and
UK=G/A. 2. J
{irw-dﬂ,
There are also enclosed five further cases
relating to offences ageinst prisconers of wsr numbered
UK-G/B. 67 to UK-G/B.71.

You will notice that UK-G/B.70 is the cacse is
which fifty Airmen were murdered.

The papers we have received in connection with
this cese are too substantisl to be copied. It
would appear to be sufficient if the copies of pspers
sent with the cese were limited to those having
immediste evidentisl value. I am attaschin., therefore,
to the case

(b) @ sumnary of evidence taken from prisoners of
wer who escaped and were returned to the Camp,

(b) a summary of proceedings of the Court of Enquiry
held in this Country at which evidence wss taken
of repatristed Officers from Stalag Lufte 3.




=)
I have been able to have four aduitionsl copies made '
of these papers for tne convenience of your office
in submitting copies of the cuse o menoers of the
Committee. At th. seme time I send a copy of the
£ile of documents for refererice should any member of
the Committee wish tu see them. I am afrsid I shall
have to ask for thi: file to Dbe returned in due course.

I shall be much obliged if yo. will mske & point
of meking it sveileble to Gir Cecil Hurst and Genersl
De Bser as soon as conveniently possible.

I sm not quite satisfied with the presentation
of the case but in view of the interest of Netionals
other than British it seemed sdvisable tO file the
case without teking time for further study.

I am, Sir,
Your obedient servant,

PHBL/CM.

/?z/{j, (7

United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,

otrand,

‘rl-c C. 2.

The Secretsry General,

BY HAND.

AS. [ laint
v Jr.{u Jou k. Cofr o q s |

C’(,L{‘W( S/ B




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION
m

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges reoeipt from the
UITHD KINGDOM National Office &f the following eight cases:

National Registered by

Office No. Secretariat Name of aceused

Officer i/c lLille area
Commendant of Loos Prison

B RIARD '

Gestapc agente in Loos Prison

von SCHULETBERG
and others

#

Pt
Date  18th Septerber 1944 Signed \‘_f. A M—{L
C

hisf Clerk




deptember 1Zth, 1044,

iy dear Kent,

Wy Ameprlean colleagne hig sent me the
enclosed puper containing some irlormation
in the files of the Depertment of State at
Tashington chout {he wer eriie comultted in
connection with ¥ie John Vatoon at Harbin,
I hepe 1% will be uaéful,. 1 wve tinenked

L‘.I‘. P(‘-llo

Sgd) C. A 4

Pe e Bo Kent. E‘:ﬂ{l.,
Treasury Solleitor's 0ffice,
gtorey's Gate,

8. We 1le




PY HAA D

" b d to—
Lettars should be adresse STOREY ATE,

Tue TREASURY SBOLICITOR.
and the following reference quoted on = 1= 8T JAMES'S PARK,
the cover and in the letter
LONDON, 8.W.1.

Telephone No: WiirenaLy 1124

NSION | 3 3

Telegraphic Addre..: 7
" PRooTOREX, LONDON." = o

Code used : A B.C.6tu Epx., 6 letter 6th Qctober 1044

Sir, Sy Hend

I beg to enclose nine
further cases &guinst Uerman
war criminals numbered U.K. -
G/B 72 - to U.K. G/B 80,

Although they are sent in
a little late they are all short
cases and I hope mey be able to
be considered vt next Wednesday's
meet ing.

I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

PHRK /MR ,2%4?1g;:524£“w<?s

for the Treusury Solicitor

The Seccretary CGeneral,
United Nations War Crimes
Commission,

Roy:l Courts of Justice,
Strandy, WeCato




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

1.2 Secretariat ef the War Crimes Commission acknowledges reoceipt from the

UNITED KINGD M National Office of the following three °2598:

o — e —— . S —— . 2

National Registered by _
Offieec No. Secretariat Name of aceused

ynder No.
SNCOr _NO.

328/UK/G/ 7l . Comuandant,recertion camp at Warburg
. German soldier

329/UK/G/75 . Transport officer at Eisenach
. Manager of goods yard at Eisenach station
Shunting staff

. Off'icer in supreme direction of transfer
of P.0.W., Crete.
Transport officer at Suda Bay, Crete.
" " " Pireeus.

Of{'ioer i/o P.0.W., SS. "Arcadia",

nate (8% Oat., 194 . .




UNLTED NATT WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

1.2 Secretariat of the Var Crimes Cormission aeknowledges reoceipt from the

R T e National Office of the following cases:

——

National Registered b

Offiee No. Secretariat

yg@r No.

— e —— - ———

UK-G/B 75 335/UK/G/T7 0 ’icor oon anding in Crete
. Transyort officer
Cormandant of 2.0.W. camp
Railway transnort off'iocer
_ Officer ar 1M.C.0. i/c train
UK-G/B 76 Caxp Commndant at Corinth

Do. Sdlonika
ofiicer i/c of trensfer of ™ O.W.
. Ofviocers or N.C.0s 1i/c of tronafer of P.@W
Reil trensyort off'icer
Officers or N.C.Cs,

1.
2

3.
k.
5.
de
2.
3.
L

5.
6.
1.
2

Carp Commendent of P.0.W. Carinth
Off'icer ar other rank.

.

Officer i/0 of provisioning etc. P.0.W.
Transcort officer i/c P 0.W. from

Salonika to Luckenwalde.
OfCicers ife ».0.W.

POHL, Major
. KROARD . Feldwebol
officer(s) i/e of ».0.W.
Sentxy.

Con anding officer at Kanea.

FARTID , Hauptmarm

Officer(s) commanding P.0.W. camp at Kanea
Ofiicers & other ranks in control of

P.0.W,

-

2

A3 et

Chiaf Blerk

Date AAth Got. I . Signed .




Letters should be addressed to—

Tue TREASURY SOLICITOR,

’ STOREY'S GATE,
and the following reference quoted on the :

cover and in the lelter ; STt ]M\n;s's PARK,

PHBK = LLoNnoN, S.W.1.

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION : 33

Telegraphic Address: * Procrorex, Lonpow™ 10th OCtObBI‘, 1944.
Code used; A B.C. 6t EpN., 5 letter,

Sir'

WAR CRIMES

I beg to enclose copy of papers listed below
to be attached to the relative cases in your file.

I also send six additional copies for the
members of Committee 1. These papers are notes on
our cases: —

UK - G/B51 Commission's ref: 159/UK/G/38./
/6o gg

UK - G/B52 " " 3P6/UK/G/55.

UK - G/B53 " " 161/UK/G/40.

I am, Sir,
Your obedient servant,

~1

e Ka. €.

¥

M

for the Treaaﬁ;& Solicitor.

The Secretary General,

United Nations War Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
Strand, W.C.2.




Ay HAND

Le 1 addressed to—
bans ahakid e STOREY'S GATE,
TaEE TREABURY SOLICITOR.
and ths following rchnm quoted on e 8T, JAMER'S PARK,
the eover and in tha le -~
LONDON, B.W.1

Telephons No : Ef‘:.‘ Baw 1 3 ; lofte !\‘r (&)

Telegraphic Address :
Procronex, LoNpon.'

Code used: A.B.O.t1H EDN., 6letter

pr &044 51&-‘5' (\

Oia Dg._;

fﬂ&m [ Cine

~boaa
WML 67{

g“"} ﬁ?’(‘__LC (e lea,

'f (‘C({(Pﬁ-,{ é‘{‘
(s Ther ik

i . (e (S

el -

Gf Laa o _ %

?t»u G_J/M Ll Corn
Qw),‘_t‘f Cor S /‘/(“'(L“*

{1L




Letters should be addressed td— R\’ H A t\u )
THeE TREASURY SOLICITOR, b L7 -

and the following reference quoted on the | STORRY'S GATE,
cover and in the letter ST. JAMES'S PARK,

Loxpoxn, S.W.1.

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
; ExTension: 33 13th October, 1944.

Telographic Address: * ProcTorex, LoNpDoN.”
Code used: A B.C.6TH EDN., 5 letter.

(] 1,’

Vi
I beg to enclose ror filing %ex further Itulisn
cases numbered UK-I1/B.L3 Lo.Un—I/}j.q?.

I teke thie opportunity of referring to

You will recull that attention was called to
the fact that the Second Accu.ed was described as
Colonel Crofolo sometime Coivnandant, while the
Fifth Accused wus described as Colonello Crofollo
of' Taranto. It was suggested that these two accused
were in fact the same man.

I regret very much that a tvpogsruphical error
was passed unnoticed. The name of the Second Accase
is Colonel Orofolo snd it may well be that ne is
not the same man as the Pifth Accused.

The nsme of Colonel Urofolo was supplied to this
Office by the Moreigzn Office. The name of Colonello
srofollo was taken from reports by prisoners of wsr.

The matter is beingz looked into. lieanwhile
it would be aavisable to put the 3Jecond accused in
square brackets indicative of possible withdrawal

d




pending correct information on the point.

I sugge:t thut this case whig¢h was
be the first British cuse to be tuken Wwhen
enclosed group of cases is teslt with.

I ul .9 nJ.j.'_"
Your obedient servant,

e W

PHBK/CH.

for the Tressury Sclicitor,

The secretury General,

United Kations Var Crimes Comaission,
Royal Courts of Justice,

strand,

I!I-C C. 2.




- UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

1.ie Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledgoes receipt from the

U ITD KINGDAL National Office of the following pive oases:

— -——— - -

National Registered by

Qff'iee No. Secretariat Name of acuused.
ynder No.

CACUTELII-TADIEI end othere.

CIQME, Vincenzo, Colonel,
cordLA, Colonel.
and others

>

W 5/UK/It/45 CIME4 Vincenso, Colonel
ROCCKE (?), Lieutenwat,
and others

Commandant at Carp Hlo. 85 at Tuturano,
and others

Officer in cornund of survivors of
8.8. "Oswald"; an others.

M .
pate . ATth Qot. 29 Signed . ‘73 fllen Arpl

- Chisf Blork




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

Lue Seoretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt fyon the

U ITYD XDNGORL Nationel Office of the following . piye oases:

National Registered by

Off'iee No. Secretariat Name of acoused
under No.

CALTRLII-TAOIEI end othere.

Ciam, Vincenzo, Colonel,
CO-QLL, Colonel.
and others

H5/UK/It/45 CIME4 Vincenso, Colonel
ROCKE (7), Lieutenant,
and others

Cormandant at Carp lio. 85 at Tuturano,
and othors

Off"icer in conrnd of survivors of
. S.B- “Oﬂwﬂlﬂ"; an Othorﬂ.

pate . ALUR Qot. A9,
Chief Blerk




Le 1d be add d to— /{ A -—-"
ttaras shou resse STOREY'S GATE,
TuEe TREASURY SOLICITOR.

and the jollowing raference quotsd on T 8T, JAMES'S PARE,
tha cover and in the letler L
LONDON, S8.W.1.

Telephone No: \é\' ~BHALL 1124 \Z 1300 T’!"‘/ 10/44

NBION:  rpir

Telearaphic Address : ee
PROCTOKEX, LONDON."

Code used: A.B.0.61a Bpx., 6lekter

Sir,

I beg to enclose 12 cases in-
volving charges sgainst Germens
for filine and consideration in due
course by the Commission.

These cases gre numbered
VK = G/B82 to UK - G/B 953

I am
Sir,
Your obedient servant,

Rl Ai.

Officer in Charge of
War Crimes.,

The Secretary-General
United Leations liar Crimes
Comnmission,
Royal Courts of Justice,

: ’
Strand, W.v.2




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

1.¢ Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission aoimowledges receipt from the

UNITED KINGDOM

National Office of the :E'ollowingl 1va O2508:

o ———— i ——— — ——— .

National

Registered by

Offiee No.

Secretariat

UK-G/B90

UK-G/B91

UK-G/B92
UK-G/B93

ynder No.

Name of acoused

350/UK/G/83
351/UK/G/8%

352/UK/G/85
353/ux/c/86

35/ UK/6/87
355/UK/G/88
5356/UK/G/89
351/UK/6/90

358/UK/6/91

359/UK/G/92

360/UK/6/93
361/UK/G/ %

Date . 24th. Octe 1944

Camnandant of P.0.i. at Kalamta, Greece;
and others.

Cammandant of P.0.W. camp, Corinth;
and others.

Guard in P.0.W. camp at Corinth.

Officer in charge of Luftwaffe; (Gfte)
and others.

General officer in charge of txoovs
operating in Crete; and others.

General offiocer commanding German forces
in Crete; and others.

General officer commnding Gerran forces
in Crete; and others.

Orficer(s) in charge of transfer of P.0.W.
from Athens to Salonika; and others.

Camp Oo mandant P.0.W. carp at Salonika,
and German guard.

Officer in oharge of force operating nesr
Galatos, Crete; and others.

Officer in charge of force operating near
Galatos; and othors.

Officer in charge of troops operating near
Haler®; and others.

7.




2.t Uctober 1944«

Dﬂi-i.{' Sir’
1n sccordance with tho decision adopted by Can dttoe I

on Septe ber 26th, I beg to infomu you that a civrpgo has been

subitted to the Coadeslion widch concarns J Canadian national.

The oh rpd relates to:

The shooting of & Canadian fighter-pilot who had
given hlnseld uyp oo a prisoner-of - in the
obernal dlstriot (Bas-Rhin) - Reg. No. 258/¥r/G/ Tlee

Tds notice is sont to you in cace youwr Goverrment

desires to take any actlon.
Yours faithfully,

Bl.r
Chief Clexi.

P.H.B. Xent Bsq., ¢.B. 2., ¥.C.,
Treasury Soldcitor's Doptle,
Storey's Gato,

o ur
e He 1.




Letters should be addressed to— Q)BF& 'S GATE,

THE TREASURY BOLICITOR,
and the fpllowing m-mm quoted on '3 ST. JAMES's PARk,

the eover and in the
Loxpox, S.W.1.

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124

Telegraphic Addre
“ PROCTOREX, Loxpox."

Code uged : A.B.C. 6TH EDX., 5 Letter

27th October, 1944

sir,

I beg to enclose thirteen
cases numbered UK-G/B.94 to
UK-G/B.106 for filing with the
Commission eand consideration in
due course.

I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

W

—
Officer in Charge of War Crimes.
British National Office.
PHBK/CM.

The Secretary General,

United Nations War Crimes
Commission,

Roysal Courts of Justice,

Strand,

W,C.2.

L]




UNITED NATIONS WAR CRIMES COMMISSION

ine Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission aoknowledges receipt from the

UIITED KINGDOM National Office of the following. 13 «cases:

National Registered by
Offiece No. Secretariat Name of acoused

ynder No.

e — ot B — i S — .

365/UK/G/95 Area Commndant at Carinth; and others.

366/UK/G/96 Commandant P.0.W. camp at Corinth;
and others.

367/UK/6/97 G+0.C. German txroops in Greece;
and otherw.

368/ux/a/98 Officer ar N.0.0. i/c P.0.W. at Salonika.

Transport officer, Provost Marshal
and others.

Railvay Transport officer and other
officer or N.C.Os

G+0.C. German troops in Greece and others.

Cammndant(s) P.0.W. ¥aribor and
' Wolsberg & others.

Officer i/c Dachau concentration cemp
and others.

Commandant of Stalag VIII B., and
unteroffizier.

(ne of guards at Stalag VIII B.
ILieut. Col. von RECKOW

Camp Commandant Stalag VIII B. and
Vedical Officer.

Date . . 3u13-t -Lb-t'c 19!'4*‘ - a .
Chiaf @lerk




Lettors should be add d to—
e .d 5 m.m‘ 5 BTOREY'S GATE,
Tir TREASURY SOLICITOR.

and the following referénce guoted on
the cover and in the letter
™

87, JAMES'S PARK,
LoNDON, S.W.1.

Telephone No: WiitenaLL 1124

EXTENSION | <, )
Telegraphic Address : 33 lsth November 19L+J4
" PRoorokEx, LoNpon,"

Code used : A.B.C.67H EDN., 5lester

Dear [te, /7"&(“'{’“7’/‘ '

UK-G/B 65 and 66,
Your ref.212/UK/G/65 end
following case,

I think I sent you & note a
few days asgo indicating that we
might possibly have to go slow
in regerd to the name of General
Nikolaus Von Falkenhorst as the
first accused in the &bove cases.

I now enclose & note to be
attached to the first of these
two ceses with six copies for the
members of Committee No,1l.

Yours JL;44¢ﬁj,

L% I

Miss Pittenbrigh,

United Nations Commission,
Royel Courts of Justice,
Strand, W,C,2.




16th November, 194/,

Dear Mr, Kent,

212 65 and 213/UK/G/66
el S AL

I have to thank you for your letter
of 15th November, 194, enclosing a note
regarding the persons charged in the ebove
cases, and giving the name of the first
aocused as General von Falkenhorst,

This note was submitted to Committes I

at its meeting yesterday and the name of
General von Falkenhor:st was put on List A,

Yours sincerely,

A

P.H..B. Kent E.q.. OQB.E., H.C..
Treasury Solicitor's Dept.,
Storey's Gate,
St, Jamea's Park,
London, 3,V7,1,




Si2/
Lotters should be addressed to— STOREY'S GATE,
" THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,
i e ref quoted on i 87, JAMES'S PaRk,
the cover ..l in the letler : Lo 8.W.1
— PHBK. RRRR Rk

Telephons No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSI10N; 23

Telegraphic Address ;
“PROCTORRX, LONDON."

Code used: A.B.C. 610 EDN., 5 letter > I
G6th Decenb er 1544.

Dear au—, "';i'ka'(‘(‘a /

Your Ref: 155AIK/It/19

The facts of this case formed
the subject of a Court of Enquiry in
Italy, one copy of which leee sent to
this Departient. I recall that I
took the record of +hese proceedings
with me to a meeting of Committee I, and
I am wnder the impression that I lef't
it with the Chairman or possibly Sir Cecil
Hurst wiio were interested in seeing it.

I an not accusing anyone except myself

for not keeping a proper record of docunents
lent from the office. I wonder if you
would be c=c kind as to make an enquiry for
Lie of the two above-ientioned pentlemen

end let ne know the result in due course?

Yours r “:“"“S
PRA Lt

P

Miss Pittenfrign,
United Nations War Crines Commi ssion,

i oy




Letters should be addressed to— STOREY'S GATE,
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR, 553 p
nd the foll T. JAMES'S PARE,
B Lleng, e ot 0 g

— PHBK. DAL Loxpon, S.W.1.

Telephons No.; WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION: |

Telegraphic Address: oo
“PrOCTOREX, LONDON."
Code used : A.B.C. 6Tut EpN., 5 letter

6th Decenbher 1944.

Dear r‘.l 2 Pcl‘:wﬁ% .

Your Ref: 315/UK/G/70.
'

You will no doubt rememnber that
in comnection with this case I sent you
for reference of Coumittee lio. I a copy
of the rather considerable file of papers
which was furnished to us in relation
to this casze. As the case has now been
classified and it is unlikely that the
Comnittee will require to make further
reference to these papers, I shall be
mich oblipged if you will let me have
them back at your convenience.

Yours fl«:‘fda{/{!

Kiss Pittenfirigh,

United Nations War Crimes Comniss
Royal Courts of Justice,

Strand, WeCs20




9th Deocember. 194J.

Dear iir. Kent,

I have received your two letters of
6th Dacanber.

he regoxis case lo. 159/00/1%/12
T haye asked “ir Cocil Hurst, who says
he has no rccollsction of having been
ziven the papers 1 shall ask .. de
Reer when he couss cnu Tuesday iff he has
thexu.

I return the papers you sent in
connection wit.. cuse 3515/0V/G/.70.

Yours sinccerely,

« Kent, Zsq.,
Treasury oolicitor's
storey's Gate,

-Jt. -l 1.




Letters should be addressed to—

THe TREASURY SOLICITOR,
and the fo'““ving veference quoted on the STOREY'S GATE,
SRR v (s ey ST JAMES'S PARrk

—

[LLonpox, S.W.1.

Telephone No : WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION ;

Telegraphic Address: * Procrorix, Loxpon.'

Code used: A B.C. 6T EpN., 5 letter. 29t¢h December . 191“4‘
[ ]

Dear A(:f:’%w"’%l\ '
Your Ref. 155/UK/IT/12

You will remember that L wrote to you on the
6th December in relstion to the record of a Court
of Enquiry held in Italy which produced evidence which
should ensure the conviction of those sccused in this
case. I recalled that [ took this record to a meeting
of Committee 1 and that I was under the impression 1
had left it with the Chairmen or possibly Sir Cecil
Hurst who were interested in seeing it.

I am sorry that your enquiries so far have not
brought it to light. The more I think sbout it,
however, the more convinced I am that I took it to
a meeting of Committee 1 as I understand you &also recall.

You may remember that dissppointment had from
time to time been expressed that slthough we had been
in occupsation of parts of Italy for so long we had
apparently done nothing to supplement the rather
.8ketchy information which had been made the foundation
of a number of the cases. I wes, therefore, very
glad to be able to produce a valuable record in
relation to one of the most serious ceses which occurred
in Italy. WWhen one comes to think of it it is
inconceivable that I should not have informed the




Committee of the valuable evidence which had been
procured in this case.

Members of the Committee must have accunmulated
8 great many papers from all sources and it is quite
understandaeble that 8 report of this kind might be
overlaid.

I shall be very much obliged_if youx will do
what you can to bring the metter to notice oOnce more.

My recollection is that Colonel Hodgson was
present at the meeting and was very much interested in
this record as he naturelly would be as a member of
the American Armed Forces. I see that in my letter
to you of 6th bDecember I did not mention Colonel

Hodgson's name.

Rhg Aol
44 A

Miss Pittenbrigh,

United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,

Strand, -

VeCs 26




Letters should be addressed to— STOREY'S GATE,
Tur TREASURY BOLICITOR,

ﬂ(dﬂt on N1 JA\‘[ES'B I ARK
and the followi erence 2 ’
the eover {M (:&’u’ . = Y

. LOSI)D.\', So“ .l.

v l lo 13- 1\:..
Telephone No.: WRITEHALL 1124
X

EXTENBION:

el hic Address ! Po)
Telegraphic AQTe ironzx, To¥vox.”

Code uted ; A.B.C. 6TH EDX., b Letter

drd Junucry, 19405.

BY i .!D
Sir,

Viid 1 beg to enclose seven Ceses Nos.
U.K-G/B. 107 to U.X=-G/B. 113 for Tiling
zna considercztion in cdue course by the
Commissions.

Of these ces—s the first is besed
on the findings of the Court of Ilnguiry
re the shooting of tllied prisoners of
wer by the Germen armed forces ot
Herouvillette, Normendy on the 6th June
1944,

Lccording to the note of distribu-
tion contuined in this report two couies
have been sent 4o your Commission.

The remeining =iX cases cre based
on the evidence of six severscl Polish
witnesses who presunsbly were compelled
to fight for the Germens «nd who were
teken prisoner in the fighting in Frince

I shell be gled if you will inform




me when acknowledging this letter
whether these cases will be recdy
to come up for considerction et
the mee«ting of the Committee on
Wednesdey the 1lOlh Jenuery.

PHBK/EMB I em, 8ir,
Your obedient Servint,

Pt ik~

L)

for the Trefgﬁry Solicitor,

The Secretury-Generel,

United Netions Wer Crimes Commission,
Royel Courts of Justice,

Strend, W.C.Z2.




L.
L 9l

U970 TTGDOM

1. XOCH
2. MOLTER, leo
3. FLUGENRATIH, “arl

1. LENERT
2. STEFEIS, Albert

1- 04.'.';'1061' CQillle lst CCV. E Bﬂtt.
125th Panzer legt.
2. KLEBEK

EIGEL




Co PYe

__GM/BJ Reg. No. 500/Fr/G/179

UNITED IUTICNS WAR CORINES COMMISSION

FREICH charge cpainst GMRUAN Yar Criminsls o Charge 170,213

Name of uccuced, lils T_-‘nité tllemande combettante
rank and unit, or prés de DAX (ILandes)
officiul positicn

Date and place of 21 Aout 1944
comuission of DiX (Landes)
alleged crime,

Number and descrip- lloe 1 -~ Asssassinat d'un
tion of corime in blease
war orimes list.
art, 402 C.P.
References to rele-~
vant orovisions of - Peine de mort -
national law,

SHORT STATEMINT OF FACTS.

5 La "Drigade Cernei" le 21 solit 1044 prit DAX. I'n officier
ecosoals cupitaine MELLOWS ¢tait avec eux, Il se fouwla la cheville
Juste avant la contre atiacue allersnde, ot ne pouvent plus bouger
demanda qu'on le laisse, -

Quand la "Brigade" preyurit le terrain, elle ne trouva plus oue
le cadavre Gu Capltaine IELLOV/S wsocssind par 2 baller tirées n bout
portant dans la t&te,

SOURCE : SHARF

Transmitted by Le Professeur GROS.




February lst, 1945.

My dear Kent,

Comittee I yesterday had before it the
charge described on the enclosed sheet.

M., de Baer first proposed that it should
be classed "C" on the ground thet there was
no possibility of identifying the unit referred
to, but it was ultimately résolved that I
should send you the charge and enquire whether,
as M. Gros thought would automatically be the
ocase, the comunication on which the French
have based the charge had reached you from
SHARE{h The reason for taking this course ls
that the victim is English.

Can you in due course let me know what l1s
the answer to the above questlion$

Yours very sincerely,

[

\5) ﬁ,.\kch,K\q.

P. Iit Bo Kent' an,..

British National Office / and what your attitude
for War Crimes, * towards it was.,

Storey's Gate,

st. James's Park,

B.‘l‘!. l.




9¢h Msbruary, 19%5

Dear ifr. ‘ent,

I have obtained copies of the
Austrelian oasea from Sir William Webb to
send to you. I f£ind I have an extra oopy
of No. 19 - which he has marked as not
included in the bundle - and enclose it
also. I assume you will receive No. 11
direct from him.

Youras sincerely,

4/

i ¢

P.H.B. Kent Esq., 0.B.E..
Treasury Solicitor's Dept.,
Storey's Gate,
S. W. 1o




Letters should be addressed to—

THE TREASURY SOLICITUR,

and the following reference quoted on the Storey's GATy
cover and in letter: g 2

PHEK _ St. James's Parx,
Lonpon, S.\W.1.
Teleplowe No.: Warrenarr 1124 )
Exrexsion :
Telegraphic Addresi : **Procronex, Loxpon."
Code weed: AB.C, 6Tt Epn,, 5 letter,

14th February, 1945
Sir,

I beg to enclose two charges against Roumanians,
Noa. UK- 1- and 2.

I also enclose a further charge against Germans,
UK=-G/B. 116,

Together with these cases I send coplies of four
affidavits by the following:-

(1) Gunner H.J. Russell, the man wounded by Bruksch
when Speake was murdered. (Your referemce 32/UK/G/1). It is
believed ‘that this affidavit disposes of any idea that the
sentence on Brukach was adequate.

(2) Three affidavits by Captain Crowe, R.A.M.C., who
is able to give evidence which in two cases, (Your refer-
ences 353/UK/G/86 and 357/UK/G/90), establish the charge,
and in the third case (Your reference 367/UK/G/101) provide
direct evidence of conditions of transport and hearsay
evidence of the matters generally forming the basis of that
charge.

I also enclose copies of three statements giving
substantial deteil of the matters on which the charge against
the Captain of Schiff 21 is based (Your reference

318/UK/G/73)

I shall be much obliged if these affidavits and
statements may be copied to the members of Committee I for

/their




their files and my reference when British cases are next

considered.
PHBK/DR I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

PP sl

Officer in charge of British
National Office.

BY HAND
The Secretary-General,
War Crimes Commission,

Royal Qourts of Justice,
Strand,
w.c.z.




BATIESCU
Unicuovm soldier at Brasov camp
COFIL

UK-R/2 598/UK/R/2 MATTESCU
COPIL

UK-G/B116 599/UK/G/115 FELMY, Helmuth
Senior Staff Officer

Rallwey Transport Officer
Officer in charge of train
Guard

1 Afridavit by Gunner H.J. Russell (Charge 32/UK/G/1)
¥ Cptn. Crowe (Charges m ;n;ww

Statements to add to charge 318/UK/G/73.

19th February, 1945




Lettera should be addressed to— . SRS
Tn® TREASURY SOLICITOR. HEOBEL-2. AYS)
and t?u!n!lmiina reference guoted on 87, JAMES'S PARK,

the cover ay the letter ;
LoNDON, 8.W.1.

Telephone No: L\'uunuu, 1124 - % ( / $,
T \hth'33 ﬁ 1 l{."

Telegraphic Address
' PROCTOREX, LoNDON.'

Code used : A.B.C.61H Evx., 5letter
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Letters should be addressed to— b
Ty TueEasuny SoLICITOR, UTORET S OATE,

and the fnl'lnw!!lri referenice guoted on 8T. JAMES'S PARK,
the cover and in the letter ;

L
. B LONDON, B.W.1.
Telephane No.: WimnTenany 1124 . =)
EXTENBION (o —
Telegraphic Address;
* Frocronkx Loxpox,™

Code wsed : A BC 61H EDN,, 5 letter

26th Februery, 1945

D.LI"

LI beg to enclose for filing
and consideration in due course
by Committee 1, four charges sgainst
Germans numbered respectively
Uk—-G/B. 114 and UK-G/B.115 and
UK-G/B. 117 and UK-G/B.110.

I am, Sir,
Your obedient servant,

Mg il

———

The vecretary General,

United .sations Var Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,

strend,

We C. 2




UNITED NATIONS WAR JIES  COMISSION

e V. . i i e S it T A e i R e -

P

OASES DEALT W1TH BY COMMITTEE I

UNITRD KINGDOM ., . eport No, 1

The following decisions werc taken.on 28 Foby. 1945 by

Committee I on the cases mentioned belov.

Case : : Pevson or nit(Y) :  gracoieicoion(2)
W.0.C. No.: Nat. Off. No, . '

NB/UK/C/T3  ; UK/Am2

597/UK/R/1 UK=-i/1 1 and 3

2
UK=-R/2 : 1l and 2

UK-G/B 116 . 1
. 28

598 - = 2
599/9K/6/115

e Se 20 00 se 9e e wa

. . H
et N — ——— e — i e ——— e ———

f The numbers assigned to the accused follow the order in which they
are listed in the Case, It is desirsble that the National Office
should attach mubers to bersons accused when presenting the Cases,

(2) A means that the accused will be listed as a var criminal;
B means that the accuscd's casc needs further considcration;
C means that the accuscd's casc vill not be considered until
or Adjowrned further information is available;
S Listed as » Buspect;
W Listed as a Witness,




Letters should be addressed to— STOREY'S (ATE,
THE TRRASURY BOLICITOR,

and the following referenca quoted | on St. JAMES'S PARKE,
the cover and in the lettor "

PHEK —— P Loxpoy, SW.1.

Telephons No.: ». AITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION:

Telegraphic Address! }3
“ PROCTOREX, LONDON."

Code used: A.B.C. 610 EDN., b leiter . 1 1 =
10th liareh, 1945

8ir,

I beg to enclose for consideration in
due course by the Commission, fowr more
Italian Cases, UK-I/B.49, 50, 55 and 56, and
two more German cases, UK-G/B.110 and 120.

PHEK/DR I em, Sir,
Your obedient Servent,

Officer in Charge War Crimes
Branch.

The Secretary General,
United Ifations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
W tCoZo




German officer in charge Prison at
Tours; and others.

. German officer in charge rrison at
Fresnes; and others )

officer in command Laterina Pria{h
Camp (Dulag 132); end otaoers.




Chief of Famcists, ‘rovince of Ascold;
and others.

Chicf of Fascists, Ascoli [rovinee;
and others

FRANGESCO, Turco, Colonel

FRANCESCO, Turco;
and others

HOCHGREWE, Alfred

. Upth Maroh, 1945




Chief of Famcists, rovince of Ascold ;
Bnd C‘m.

Chief of Fascists, Ascoll rovinee;
and others

FRANCESCO, Turco, Colonel

FRANCELCO, Turco;
and others

HOCHGREWE, Alfred

KNUPF2R, Heinrich




UilLlhS  COMIISSION

CASES DEALT ITH BY COMMITTEE I

UITED KImpoye  Casew: Report No. g

The following decisions werc taken on 1, Maroh 1945 bY

Committee I on the cases imentioned below,

Case : ¢ Ferson or Un:i.t‘:(l-' : %&Mm(z)
1 accused ¢
W.C.C. No.: Nat., Off. No.

———

nr
NO.

UK - G/B1l4’

]
F

08/ /c/116

UK - G/BL15'

609 - -

g
EE

610 - -

E

s ss s se ss

€1 - - 119§

1
5
1
3
1
2
1
2

&N
Q> Qp» QP O

. . .
. » .
o o . e —— . i —

(1) The nuwibers assigned to the accused follow the order in which they
are listed in the Case, It is desirable that the National Office
should attach numbers to persons accused when presenting the Cases,

A means that the accused will Le listed as a wap criminal;
B means that the accused's caso nceds further consideration;
means that the accused's casc will not be considered until
further information is available;
sted as a 8uspect;
W Listed as a Witness.




Chief of Fasoists, Ascoldl Frévinoe;
and others

Chief of Fuscists, Ascoli Province;
and others

HOCHGREWE Alfred

KNUPFER Heinrich

_16th March, 1945




Lettets should be addressed to—
Tue TREASURY BOLICITOR.

and the following reference quoted on ST. JAMES'S PARK,
the eover and in the letter :

r’om No: Wiirenany 1124

EXTENSION @

Telegraphic Ad’ri rese
l‘nocronr.t L-mmn o

Code used : A.B.C.orH EvN., 6lotter

A e flan e o g

BTOREY'S GATE,

LONDON, 8.W.1.
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Lettets should be addressed to—
Tk TREASURY SOLICITOR.

and the following reference quoted on ST, JAMES'S PARK,
the cover and in the letter :

T«’m:e No: Wuit¥nany 1124

EXTENSION |

Telegraphic Address:
" ProoTonEx, LoNDON,'

Code used ; A.B.C.6TH EpN., 6letter

BTOREY'SB GATE,

LLONDON, 8.W.1.

IA?“ ftlevra oo e /‘ ha'“""‘f(‘

g Wl e m i [

hecst f /

Pt (%~




UIOITED KINGDOM

The following decisions werc aken o

21 iarch, 1945

Committee I on the cases mentioned beloy,

Herson or Unit(™) 1 Qlassirication(?)
Accused

i Nat, Off.. No, :
No.,

s a

UK - I/B 49

UK - /B 50

UK - /B 55

ux-Vnsé;:

UK - G/B119:

.
.

tm-a/nm)

. .
e g —— v

(1) The numbers assigned to the accused follow the order in which they
are listed in the Case. It is desirable that the National Office
should attach musbers to persons accused when bresenting the Cases,

(2) A means that the accused will be listed as a war criminal;
neans that the accused's casec neceds further consideration;
means that the accuscd's casc will not be considered until
or Adjourned further-information ic available;

S Listed as » 8uspect;

W Listed as a Witness,

3
g




Letters should be addressed to—-

ik TREASURY SoLICITOR, - STOREY'S GATL,
and the folion " ted o )
e cor"un't i e lier* " o> ST. JAMES'S PARK,

3G LONDON, S.W.1
Felephone No, - WHITEHALL 1124 SR 7
EXTeNSION :
Telegraphic Addigss - Y -
" PROCIOREX, Loxnos. " March 1945

Code used -~ A B.C. 1 Box « 5 letter

Sir

I beg to enclose six

further charges against Germans
10 (¥
121 - 126,

numbered UK-=G/R

I draw attention to the
fecet that the first of these
charges is apainst those alleged
to be responsible for the death
of b officers of the Roval Aip
force, being 5 of the 76 of Ticer
p/w who escaped from Stalag Luff
111 on the night of 24th/c5th
NMarch 1944, These 5 officers were
last seen alive at Tirschberg
Prison.

The 4 higher officers
charged are the same as in UK-G/R
70 as now revised, copy of such
revised charge being sent herewith,

The revision of this
is called for by reason of

inf orin




2
information reccived since
wag Tiled.
am

Sir

Your ohedient
Servant

V2 NS

Officer i/c War Criues
‘ranch

The Secretary-General
nited ations Jar Crimes Commission
Royval Courts of Justice
Strand WC 2




BY HAND

Letters should be addressed to STOREY’S C(ATE,

Tue Tn;.su;‘r SOLICITOR,

and ﬂh.fdtauiw ference quoted on g St. JaMmes's PARK,
the and in the lelter :

i LoxpoxN, S.W.1.

Telephons No.: WHITRHALL 1124
EXTENSION:

Nigupie A“leaémux LONDO :
a -4 l\‘l’. - b 2
Cole used: A.B.C. 6T0 EDN., 5 letter 28th March, 1945

8ir,

/A I beg to enclose 1 Italian case, numbered
UK-I/B.53, and 12 German cases numbered

/12, UK=G/B.127 -~ 138, for filing and consideration
by the Commission.

PHBK/DR I am, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

PM Ve S

Officer i/c. Wer Crimes Branch.

' The Secretary-General,
United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
Strand,
London, We0.2.




BY HANO

Letters should bﬁ?‘ldw.! to— STOREY'S (GATE,

Tus TREASURY SOLICITUR,

and_jgfollowing reference quoied on St. Jaues's PARg,
the e and in the leter ! 2

Telephons No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION:

Telegraphic Address:

“ PROCTONEX, LONDON,”  ~ABt®” 28th March, 1945

Code used: A.B.C. 6T EDN., b letter

8ir,

Loxpox, S.\W.1.

/1 I beg to enolose 1 Italian case, numbered
UK-I/B.53, and 12 German cases numbered

/12. UK=G/B.127 - 138, for filing end consideration
by the Commission.

PHBK/DR I em, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

P e

Officer i/c. War Crimes Branch.

' The Secretary-General,
United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
Strand,
London, We0.2.




631/VK/G/122
632/Ux/G/123

633/UK/G/ 12l
634,/UK/G/125
635/UK/G/126
636/UK/c/127
315/Uk/a/70

699/ux/a/128
T00/UK/G/129

701/0K/c/130
702/UK/G/131
T03/UK/6/132
- T0L,/UK/G/133
T05/UK/G/134
706/UK/G/135
707/0K/6/136
708/ux/G/137
709/VK/6/138

710/UK/G/139
711/UK/1t/52

“April 3»rd, 1945.

ROttig, Otto; and others

'MARTIN, Albert

m. »
Unteroffizier

Foreman in coajpit near Beuthen

OBERMAYER; and two N.C.O.s
BOFFMAN

ROTTIG, Otto; and others
Two guards at Stalag VIIIB

Guard acting as Lagerfthrer,
Stalag XXIA

KALLE
BIRMANN
RESCHKE




UNITED NATIONS AR CiLIIES COMISSION

S —— . —— | —— —— e S —

CASES DEALT WITH BY

UHITeD T NGIOM Cases: lieport No. &

The following decisions were taken on 5 tppeil 1945 by

Conmmittee I on the cases mentioned below.

Case : :  Yerson or Unit(l) : Q;_gégmm(z)
H H accused :
W.Q.C. No.: Nat. Off, No.

®

No.

AU/ 2 keG/E 0
(llew version)

..

631 - - 122

* %8 &= a8 ®% ew = wsw =s

Hartin an! Yerek

Unteroffizier

632 - - 123
633 -~ - 123

s e #5 B9 e 88 me

63 ~ - 125 : Steiger at Beuthen

635 - = 126 : o1
¢ 2

636 - - 127

\
]

\
\

. . .
. . .
et | .1 . et i . i R - - e ———— -

(1) The nwibers assigned to the accused f'ollow the order in which they
are listed in the Case, It is desirable that the National Office
should attach mubers to persons accused when presenting the Cases,

(2) A means that the accused will be listed as a wap criminal;
B neans that the accuscd's casc nceds further consideration;
C means that the accuscd's casc yill not be considered until
or Adjourned further information i available;
S Listed as a 8uspect;
W Listed as a Witness.




UNITED NATIONS WAR CILTIES COMISSION

oSS VoI S et 2% v D s e 0 s b i S——

CASES DEALT WITH BY COMMITTEE I

T XTNGIOU Cases: lleport No. &

The folloving decisions werc taken on 5 ‘pril 1945 by

Committee I on the cases imentioned below.

Case i Person or Unit(*) :  Qlasgirication(?)
: accused :
W.C.C, No.: Nat. Off., No. :

VE/C/P  : Uk-G/E 0
(Ylew version;

631 - - 122

Hartin nn! Verek

632 = - 12y
633 - - 124 : . Unteroffisier

634 -~ - 125 Steiger at Beuthen

635 - = 126 : r g
R

636 - - 127

. . .
. . .
el s v i AR 2 A e o = - i — -

(1)  The numbers assigned to the accused follow the order in which they
are listed in the Case, It is desirable that the National Off'ice
should attach mubers to persons accused when presenting the Cases,

(2) A means that the accused will be listed as & war criminal;
B means that the accused's casc nceds further consideration;
C neans that the accused's casc will not be considered until
or Adjourned further information is available;
S Listed as a 8uspect;
¥ Listed as a Witness.




Letters should be addressed to
Tie TREASURY SoLICITOoN,

and the following veference quoted on
the cover and inthe latter * [T
| (LR F ]

STOREY'S GATE,
ST. JAMES'S PARK,
e ———

- LONDON, S.W.1
Telephone No, - WHTRHALL 1124 ! 5
EXTENSI0N
Telegraphic Addiess :
YPROCTOREX, LONDpoy

Codewsed - A B.C Brn Euw, 5 letter

I beg to enclose 7 Gern

1 r -y 4
numbered UK - G/B .09

—

an
i

Tor filing and consideration
by the Commission.

I am 8ip.
Your obedient Servant
Pit /4.
-~
s ‘Aiw’c .
—

Officer i/c War Crimes RBra;

M

Qe Secretary
United l'ations

val i
rana
London




10th April, 1945 -

Comnandant in Gesta o Prison, Belgrade,
and others.

Comnandant of civilian Gestapo prison,
Belgrede; and others.

Officer i/c prison known as Wehrmacht
Untérsuchungsgefingnis, at Lehrterstrasse 3,
Berlin; and others

Commandant of civil Gestapo prison,
Erankfort-am-Main

Officer in ocommnand of military prison at Ter-
gau.

OI'ficer in command of military prison
hospital at Berlin - Buch.

Officer(s) in charge of prison known as
Wehrmacht Untersuchungsgefingnis,
Lehrterstrasse 3, Berlin.

g w
(
‘pir

ig .;i'jf;%;a;;J‘f\?dﬁ TR M ',f}é}:‘;v

it
"4




Letters should be addressed to
Titk TREASURY SoLICITONR, STOREY'S GATE,

and the follosing veference guoted o E e -

the cover and in The fettes -‘":.‘rcé" ST. JAMES'S PARK,

: XY LONDON, S.W.1
Telephone No, . WHITEHALL 1124 NG
EXTrNs1ON -
Telegraphic Addiess -
 PROCTOREX, LONDON, "

Code used - A B.C. 61t Box, 5 letter

12 April 1945

Sir

I bweg to enclose 5 Germen
caces numbered UK-G/B 146 - 147 -
148 - 149 and 150 for filing and
consideration by the Commission.

I am 8irp

Your obedient Servant
] "_/
P/Lf LS 2% -(‘

Officer i/c War Crimes Branch

The Secretary-General
nited Nations War Crimes Commission
Royal Courts of Justice
Strand
London /c 2




’ ‘1|||'-l-l|.|”w ""i"]“ L]

ALl WAL OO LU
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3 Peceipt fyom the
five

1. Party commander of search party
from Stalag 315.

2. Guard

PISCHBACH, Herrmann

Commander in churge of transfer of
P.0.¥W. from Fresnes to Buchenwald;
and othexrs

Commendant, Buchenwald XL.; and others.

m 3080 l.QOo POOO'O lm
Arnheim (Arnhem) to Zutphen.

17th April, 1945




U E RN E R ) o]

SRR I

17th April, 1945

2. Guard

PISCHBACH, Herrmann

Commaender in charge of transfer of
P.0.W. from Fresnes to Buchenwald;
and others

Commandant, Buchenwald KL.; and others.

w0 3.8. aco. P.0.W. from
Arnheim (Arnhem) to Zutphen.




UNITZD NATIONS WAR CRILES COM ISSION

e — . — —— . o S — i v e D ——

CASES DEALT WITH BY COMMITTEE I

Cases: lieport No.

il Ni

The following decisions werec tuken on ]
11 April 1945
Committee I on the cases mentioned below.

Case Person or szit('L) : Clessificati nn(z)
: accused :
W.C.0. No.: Nat., Off, No,:

I'IO.

699/ 7 //128
700 - - 129
Wl -~ 130
w2 - -13

Cuard
;‘I.I\)oj-“

BIMANN

RECCHER

03 - -132
70 - ~ 133 HANDWISRY

5 - =13 ROLINAGE
6 - -135 . : JECKEL
07 - -13 HALUEHA
. 708 - « 137 :  SCHAPIER
n9 - -138 : HOPP
70 - - 139 :  ACTERMANN
nyw/iy/se . ) : ME SINA
: SABATIHI
ALLEVY

GERMT
5 and 6

(1) The numbers assigned to the accused follow the order in which they
are listed in the Case. It is desirable that the National Office
should attach mubers to persons accused when presenting the Cases.

(2) A means that the accused will be listed a8 a war criminal;
B means that the accused's casc needs further consgideration;
C means that the accuscd's casc will not be considered until
or Adjourned further information is available;
8 Listed as a 8uspect;
E Listed as a Witness.




UNITED NATIONS WAK O IiES COMIISSION

e Sl . W i B P e, . 5 — e —— —

CASES DEAT WITH BY COMMITTEE

Cases: Renort No.
UaTED RKyaaExas 6

The following decisions wers taen on by
17 :\Iril 1945

Committee I on the cases mentioned below.

Case : :  Person or Unit(t) i Clascification(2)
~ecused '

W.a.c. No..: Nat, Off. No,

No.

TW/UR/G/AN0 ;. WRG/B.139 | 142
: Others
- 140 ' Corymandant
: Others ;
Officer in charge ;fo
prison :
Guards ;
Doctor

a5 - -ul

716 - - W2

" es s® =% =

Comundant
UeCe Torgau prison ,
Uele pt-ison lwar-it:d;

1+Ce ;Jl"im

— - —— -.--——--.— - .

(1) The numbers assigned to the accused follow the order in which they
are listed in the Case, * It is desirable that the National Off'ice
should attach nurbers to bersons accused when presenting the Cases,

(2) A means that the sccused will be listed as a war eriminal;

B means that the acoused's casc needs further consideration;
C means that the accuscd's cnsc will not be considered until
or Ag‘ou.rm-('i- further information is wailable;
S Listed as a 8uspect;
E Listed as a2 Witness.




aApril 20th 1945

Dear Kent,

The Comuittee on Facts and Evidence
ECommittee I) discussed in its mceting held
on April 18th, 1945, the question of taking
up old cages submitted by the National Offices
which had not led to the inclusion of the
accused persons on the Commission's List A,
and decided to invite the National Off'ices to
inform the Committee of those cascs which
they wished to have re-opened.

I therefore write to asi you to notify
ne of the old cases which you wish to take
up and to present to the Commistee the
~dditional information, if any, which you
may have obtained in the meantime.

Yours sincerely,

3 AF AT WY
(SJ H.McK.i,

Jecretary General

P.H.B. Kent Esq.,

Treasury Solicitor's Dept.,
Storey's Gate,

8. W X




UNITED NATIONS AR CuliiS COMISSION

CASES DEALT WITH BY COMMITTEE I

™
|
- — e

Jases: Hevort No.
UNTTED © T oS pol 7

The following decisions were taken on

2, April by

Committee I on the cases mmentioned below.

Yerson or Unit(l) : lemm(z)
acoused

Case

——

W.C.C. No.: Nat, Off. No,

Al
N0,

lad 2

G UK-G/ B :
e i 3. (Lagerkomsandent)

PIGCHBACH :

781 - - L8
e : 2. Chef der Abtellung
Organisation des :
Kriegugefangoncnwesens
3, band 5 .

1. VOS5, Franz
2 and 5 (men and
vouen peruonnel )

== ss s= S8 e= sw == == =

.
.
.
L]
.
.
.
-
-
-
.
.
.

s se == #s sm ww

Two guaris

" 8 S8 ®= s as == Be e

. . .
. . .
—————————— 1 e e . m— e o i

(1) The numbers assigned to the accused follow the order in which they
are listed in the Case, It is desirable that the National Off'ice
should attach mumbers to persons accused when presenting the Cases,

(2) A means that the accused will be listed ag a war criminalj
B means that the accused's casc nceds further consideration;
means that the accused's casc will not be considered until
djourned further information is available;
or & S Listed as a Buspect;
W Listed as a Witness.




or

UNITED NATIONS “WAR CuIiliS COMIISSION

CASES DEALT WITH BY COMMITTEE I

—— e ——

ases: Report No,
UNTTED + Dt POLV oI g

The followving decisions were tuken on

24 April by

Committee I on the cases mentioned below.

Case

Person or nit(*) :  Classifiontion(?)

W.C.C. No,: Nat, Off., No.

|
0,

1 and 2 ;
3. (Legerkomianient)

T80/Ur/G/Ud : UK=/B L6

Y, PLSCHDACH

- us

71 - - LB
782 - - u9

1 ROTTIG

2. Chef der ibteilung
Organisatiocn des ‘
mag;sgox’a.n(gmnmuq.n

3, hand 5
1. V&3, Franz

2 and 3 (men anmd
women peruonnel )

Two guaris

* s s ss es a8 e s s =
=* PFr ww s == ss aw

.
.
.
.
.
.

= s

(1)  The mubers assigned to the accused follow the order in which they
are listed in the Case, It is desirable that the National Offiecec
should attach mubers to persons accused when presenting the Cases,

(2) A means that the accused will be listcd as a war criminal;
neans that the accused's easc needs further consideration;
means that the accused's casc will not be considered until

Adjourned further information is available;
Listed as a Buspect;
Listed as a Witness.




UNITZD HNATIONS AR CuTilss COMISSION

CASES DEALT VWITH BY COMMITTEE I

Cases: Heport No.
UNITED © Do =R

The folloving decisions were taken 011
Committee I on the cases mentioned below,

7 My
Case : Person or Unit(*)
i acoused
W.C.C. No.: Nat, Off. No.
IrO.

= = *s ws

1 am 2 :
3. (Lagerkomuanient)

T0/UE/G/ T ¢ UK=G/B 146

PI5CHBACH

7 - - 18
782 - - U9

1 ROTTIG :
2. Chef der Abteilung
Organisation des .
Kﬂegugafm(;ammo;u
3, hand 5 :
1. V53, Franz
2 and 3 (men amd
women peruonnel

Two guaris

* %= s s ss ss e e ma
*E g8 " as ss

.
.

- .
$ : :

(1)  The mubers assigned to the accused follow the order in which they
are listed in the Case, It is desirable that thc National Office
should attach nuibers to persons accused when presenting the Cases,

(2) A means that the accused will be listed as a war criminal;

_ﬁ: neans that the accused's casc nceds further consideration;
€ means that the accused's casc will not be considered until
or Adjourned further information is available;
S Listed as a Buspect;
W Listed as a Witness.




Lettérs should be addressed to—
Tur TREASURY BOLICITOR.
and the follmeing reference quoted on ST, 28"
the cover ag Wi the t.-un:: B2, JAMBEH RARK,
F - . : y
. c.b BK LONDON, 8.W.1.
Telephone No: WHITEHALL 1124 - -
EXTENSION | 3'3

Telegraphic Address :
" PrRoCTOREX, LoNDOX,"

Code wsed . A.B.C.otu Eny., 5letter

BTOREY'S GATE,

24th April

Sir,

I beg to enclose for filing and
submission in due course tn the Commission
two German cases numbered respectively
UK-G/B 151 and 152.

The papers supporting these cases
are the same and I have had six copies
made of each set for your use when making
copies for the members of Committee 1.

I 2also enclose two Italian cases
iiod. UK-I/B 63 and 64.

The evidence on which these cases
are based is embhodied in the same
statements. But in this case, through
an oversight, the copyist, in disregard
of the obligation to save paper, has
made twelve extra copies for the use of
Committee 1, which I enclose.

I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,
L ,1£4M41 ;

officer i/c war Crimes Branch
The Secretary General
United Nations var Crimes Commission
Royal Courts of Justice
Strand W.C.2

DAY /in




/e

April 25th, 1945.

Hy dear Kent.
The enclosed has been sent

to me by inadvertence; it is
obviously meant for you.

Yours sincerely,

'\b} %/Z\C/C 6‘0

P. H. B, K.nt' E8Qe
British National Office for
War Crimes,

Storey's Gate,
st. JWS' B Pal'k. s. I- 'r. 1.




786/UK/G/152
787/VK/G/153

T88/UK/It/5h

T89/UK/It/55

27th April, 1945

Commandant of Stalag Luft IV; and others

Officer in charge and others dwuring
transport of P.0.W. by sea, from
Heydelaug to Groes Tychow.

CALCATERRA, Vittorio, Colonel; and others.

CAICATERRA, Vittorio; and others.




COMMITTEE 1

UNIT=D KIHGHOM

16018 1( 3PS 1

‘.’i'. C.Gu No. ;

786/U%/G/152 UK=G/B 151 1 ( Commandant)
2 and 3
ROITIC
Chef der Abteilung dea.
Kriegagefangenenwesons

%7 - =153 : 1, 2and 3
. Rottig
Chef der ibt. des '
friegsgefangenenwosensa,

788 - ¥ ¥, a,,/djés ;land2
789-'3‘}55 R/ TR .

assigned to the yed folleow the order in vhich they
in the Case, [t 153 desirable th he National Office

y nunbers to persons a used whuen presenting the Casess

he accused will be listed as a war cpiminal;
» accured's case nceds further consideration;
" the accused's casc will not be considered until
information is
Listed =3 a Buspect;

Lastea as a Witness.

A
T
c
1

= o B -
or AL JOUurnc

b B




PHBK/HBD
Letters §hould be addressed to—
' THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the following reference quoted on the 4 >, STOREY’S GATE,

cover and in the letter; .
WCB/III(a) \ St. JamEs’s PARK,

Loxpon, S.W.1.
Teleplbone No.: Wurienar 1124
ExTENSION

Telegrapbic Address: “*Procrorex, Lonpos.™ 3rd May 1945
Code wied: AB.C, 6t Epn, 5 letter,

Sir

I beg to enclose for filing and consideration
by the Commission in due course:

1% UK-G/B 153 with six copies of attached
papers for the use of the Members of
Committee I.

UK-G/B 154 with six copies of attached
papers for the use of the lMembers of
Committee I.

UK-G/B 155, 156 and 157.

UK-G/B 158 with six copies of attached
papers for the use of the !'embers of
Committee I.

I am Sir

Your obedient Servant

-

Officer i/¢ War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department.

The Secretary-General
United Nations War Crimes Commission
Royal Courts of Justice
Strand
London WC 2




on checking over numbers of attached papers
it is regretted to £ind that only five sets
are available for UK-G/B 158, It is hoped
that these may be gufficient for the
purposes of the Committes.




Letters should be addressed to—

. Tue TREASURY SOLICITOR,
STOREY'S GATE,
and the following veference quoted om the s [N L >4
cover and in the letler : A ‘- St JﬁMR:-';'S PARK,

GB/HM
Loxpoxn, S.W.1.

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION :

Telegraphic Address: * Proctorex, LoxNpon.”
Code used: A B.C. 6TH EDN., 5 letter. 7th May 1945,

Sir,

/9 1 beg to enclose Affidavits of witnesses relating to 9 cases
based on Polish evidence, of which the Commission's Nos. are, 472,
635, 636, 702, 704, 705, 707, 708, and 709.

2. Will you note that the name of the first accused in your
472/UK/G/114 should be » or Knipp, and not ?Iopp.

Se With reference to two of the cases last sent to you, I now
send copy of a translation of an Affidavit by Lanoe Corporal Brumms
Rychter relating to events at the concentration camp at
Sachsenhausen, which forms the subject of our Charge No. UK-G/B.155,
together with 6 copies for the members of Committee No.1. I also
send copy of a translation of an Affidavit by Alfonse Dabrowski

to be attached to our UK-G/B.157.

4. I teke this opportunity of enclosing a note regarding a
"no quarter" order issued in 1943 in relation to Commandos and
Paratroops. No doubt this had not been rescinded at the time of
D-Day and there is reasan to suppose that further evidence will
be forthcoming to shew that it was in fact extended, Will you
attach this to our UK-G/B.108 - your reference 467/UK/G/109.

SixX

5 I send theee- copies for the use of Committee No. 1.

PHBK /DEC i I am, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,
hd i &
o 20 ¢

0.i/c War Crimes Branch
The Secretary General, Treasury Solicitor's Department. -
United Nations War Crimes Commission, [ #vs,
Royal Courts of Justice, Strand, W.C.2. )




Letters should be addressed to—

‘ Tur TREASURY SoOLICITOR,
STOREY'S GATE,
and the following reference quoted on the S SEB Y 28 3
cover and in the letler : s ST JAMES'S PARK
W 2 NS :

CB//PHEK

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION ;

Telegraphic Address: * Procrorex, Loxpon.”

Code used; A B.C.6TH EpN,, 5 letter. 7th May 1945.

I.onpoxn, S.W.I1.

Sir,

/9 I beg to enclose Affidavits of witnesses relating to 9 cases
based on Polish evidence, of which the Commission's Nos. are, 472,
835, 636, 702, 704, 705, 707, 708, and 709.

2. Will you note that the name of the first accused in your
472/UK/G/114 should be , or Knipp, and not 910pp.

3 With reference to two of the cases last sent to you, I now
send copy of a translation of an Affidavit by Lance Corporal Brumms
Rychter relating to events at the concentration camp at
Sachsenhausen, which forms the subject of our Charge No. UK-G/B.155,
together with 6 copies for the members of-Cormittee No.1. I also
send copy of a translation of an Affidavit by Alfonse Dabrowski

to be attached to owr U"G/Bo 157 >

4, I take this opportunity of enclosing a note regarding a

"no quarter" order issued in 1943 in relation to Commandos and
Paratroops. No doubt this had not been rescinded at the time of
D-Day and there is reason to suppose that further evidence will
be forthcoming to shew that it was in fact gxtended. Will you
attach this to ouwr UK-G/B.108 - your reference 467/UK/G/109.

Si
Se I gend ﬂn):o- Copies for the use of Committee No. 1.

PHBK /DEC i I am, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

B 4t

0.i/c War Crimes Branch
The Secretary General, Treasury Solicitor's Department. -
United Nations War Crimes Commission, | #31y
Royal Courts of Justice, Strand, W.C.2.
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835/UK/G/154
836/UK/6/155
837/UK/6/156
838/UK/a/157
839/UK/G/158
840/UK/G/159

Matsta;agn
RIED; and others
IORE; and others
GUTEMANN; end othaws

DRAGHE

Ailo additional information to the following casest-

A6ht. May, 1945




Also additional information to the following casess-

7/ UR/a/27
A

- A6ht May, 1945




Letters should be addressed to—
oy ToHE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the following veference quoted on the STOREY'S GATE,

cover and itn the letley : - Ve ST. JAMES'S PARK
WCB/PHBK | N ] y
L.onpoxn, S.W.1.

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION :

33
Telegraphic Address: * Proctorex, Lonpon." 17th l'&y 1945
d P

Code used: A B.C.6TH EDN., 5 letter.

Sir,

I beg to enclose papers in the following four cases i=-

- G/B 159

- G/B 161 with six copies of the attached papers

= G-/B 163 " n "

UK - G/B 164

»
I much regret that there are no extra copies of the two
Affidavits attached to UK - G/B 159. I hope, however, that
this will not occur again. I have in fact made arrangements
for all cases with attached papers to be lithographed so that ]
in future there will be sufficient copies for all our requirements.

PHBK /DEC I am, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,
: =,
Zid fAeAs

0. i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department.
The Secretary General,
United Nations War Crimes Cormmission,

)( Royal Courts of Justice, (‘
W.C.2. ' o
Strand, 2 - _/:. 7 fraal

hids ’J;:-:'t: B"” 4“:4,«4»»‘ )‘P‘A—u‘-y L W




Letters should be addressed to—
. THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

; STorEY's G
and the following reference quoled on the AORKS A1k

cover and in the leller : -‘ i ST. JTAMES'S P I
WC‘B/P:{BK AT K JAMES'S PARK,
Loxpon, S.W.1.

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION @

33
Telegraphic Address: * ProcTorex, Lonpon.” 17th May 1945
X .

Code used: A B.C. 6TH EDN,, 5 letter.

Sir,

I beg to enclose papers in the following four cases :-

UK - G/B 159

UK - G/B 161 with six copies of the attached papers

UK - G/B 163 " " " noon " o

UK - G/B 164

%
I much regret that there are no extra copies of the two
Affidavits attached to UK - G/B 159. I hope, however, that
this will not ocour againe I have in fact made arrangements
for all cases with attached papers to be lithographed so that
in future there will be sufficient copies for all our requirements.

PHBK/TEC I am, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,
A
% RS
—

0. i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department.
The Secretary General,
United Nations War Crimes Cormission,
)( Royal Courts of Justice, (‘
Strand, W.C.2. i S
iler: € o il ch,![ “’“““’""’L;
U‘r‘, ey /31.\ LA et W




PSS
! !}:(
ol CI(TJ'-}'
il
ctlowd

_1pd.




SECretariat oL

UNITED KINGDOM

Persons responsible for deportation of
British subjeots from Channel Islands
to Germany

and others
Guard, Working Cammando No. 614

IEYA and another

Four Gestapo officials and one 85. sergeant




835/UK/6/15,
836/UK/C/155
837/Ur/G/156

838/Ux/G/157

839/Ux/c/158
840/UK/G/159

£ T 2TV
AL L os TON

Ur=G/5 153
! UK=G/B 154
: Uk=G/B 155

Uk=C/8 156

UK=G/B 157
UK=C/B 158

informntio:

Buspect;

RO e
WLLIICES

oraer

in which they

Hational Of'f'ice

criminal;
consideration;
‘dered until

i g i

the Cases,
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iCB/111(a)

33

To the- -
“ecrctary-Cenersl

imited Nations ar COrimes Commission
Royzl Courts of Justice

“trend

IJ Cnd On .Irc 2

nase o IW=G/R 159

The Treasury Solicitor presents his
compliments and in furtherarce of letter
"yOoR/PHRK" dated 17 May 1945 forwards herewith
five copies each of iffidavits sworn by
Lieut Col F Brousson kA DSC and Group Capt
¢ R J Randsll RAF in raspect of the care
numbered as above,

18 May 1945




Letters should be addressed to—
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the following reference quoted on the Storex's GATE,
cover and in the letter: B "
St. JamEs's PARK,

WCB/III(a)

Telephone No.: WrrrenaiL 1124
EXTENSION

Telegraphic Address: ** PROCTOREX, LoxpoNn."”
Code used: AB.C. 6 Epn,, 5 letter.

Loxpon, S.\W.1.

Secretary-General

United Nations /ar Crimes Commission
Royal Courts of Justice

Strand

London WC 2

case No UK=G/B 159

The Treasury Solicitor presents his
compliments and in furtherance of letter
"wWCB/PHBK" dated 17 May 1945 forwards herewith
five copies each of Affidavits sworn by
Lieut Col F Brousson RA DSO and Group capt
C R J Randall RAF in respect of the case
numbered as above.

18 May 1945




Letters should be addressed to—

Tue TREASURY SOLICITOR,
STOREY'S GATE
and the following veference quoted on the <] 1N 2ATI
cover ay the lelter : == M St JAMES'S PARK,
WCB/PHBK a6
ABLE LoxpoxN, S.W.1.
Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124

EXTENSION : 33 8th June 1945,

Telegraphic Address: ** PRocToreX, LoNpon."
Code used: A B.C.6TtH EDN., 5 letter.

BY HAND
Sir,

1. I enclose copy for filing, with five copies for Committee 1.
of three charges against Germans, namely :-

UK G/B 160, 162 and 165.

These cases were prepared some time ago and the accused were
named or otherwise designated on the basis of information supplied
by Colonel Wade. The dates of the crimes were June 21st to 29th,
August 13th to 15th, and September 26th to 28th 1944.

Some uncertainty has now arisen as to the position of General
RBttig. There is also a question of his superior not yet
included in these or other cases.

It is proposed to leave the matter as it stands until we
get final authoritative evidence. RBttig held officve at material
times and is rightly included as one of the accused.

2. I also enclose gix copies of :-

(a) Note in UK - G/B 20 and 223 (Commission's Ref:
9 4/UK/6/20 and 96/1K/G/22) with affidavits and
exhibits of Bombardier E. W. Sizer and Rifleman
Ce G+ He Rodgers therein.

(b) Note in UK - G/B 23: (Comission's Ref: 103/K/G/23)
with copies of affidavits by Colonel Davey (settled
but not yet sworn) and Major Gilbert.




I shall be much obliged if these cases may be reviewed ~
by the Commission with the object of adding to the number of
accused persons on the Commission's list.

3e I also enclose six copies of a note with reference to our
g - G/B 107; Commission's Ref: 466/1K/G/108.

You will note that it is desired to invite the Committee to
add the name of Willi Maustrum to the list of accused.

PHEK/DEC I em, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,
(A
fErh !
Gty

0. i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department.

The Secretary General, ;
United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,

Strand,

London W.Ce2,

RS. ?’w-‘l. C—tfut-p :/au-, (ééf\; ave

g 8




Letters should be addressed to—

THe TREASURY SOLICITOR,

STorirY's GATE,
and the following veference quoted on the k

cover an 4 the leller :
WCB/PHBEK

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
FRIRIRONI v 8% 8th June 1945,

Telegraphic Address: * PRoCTOREX, LONDON™
Code used: A B.C. 6T EDN,, 5 letter.

St. JAMmEs's PARK,

LonpoN, S.W.1.

_BY HAND
Sir,

1. T enclose copy for filing, with five copies for Committee 1.
of three charges against Germans, namely :=

UK G/B 160, 162 and 165.

These cases were prepared some time ago and the accused were
named or otherwise designated on the basis of information supplied
by Colonel Wades, The dates of the crimes were June 21st to 29th,
August 13th to 15th, and Septenber 26th to 28th 1944.

Some uncertainty has now arisen as to the position of General
RBttig. There is also a question of his superior not yet
included in these or other cases.

It is proposed to leave the matter as it stands until we
get final authoritative evidence. R8ttig held office at material
times and is rightly included as one of the accused..

2. I also enclose six copies of :~-

(a) Note in UK - G/B 20 and 223 (Commission's Ref:
9 4/UK/6/20 and 96/UK/G/22) with affidavits end
exhibits of Bombardier E. W. Sizer and Rifleman
Cs G. He Rodgeras therein.

(b) Note in UK - G/B 23: (Comission's Ref: 103/UK/G/23)
with copies of affidavits by Colonel Davey (settled
but not yet sworn) and Major Gilbert.




I shall be mich obliged if these cases may be reviewed
by the Commission with the object of adding to the number of
accused persons on the Commission's list.

Se I also enclose six copies of a note with reference to our
UE - G/B 107; Commission's Ref: 486/UK/G/108.

You will note that it is desired to invite the Committee to
add the name of Willi Maustrum to the list of accused.

PHBK/DEC I am, Sir, A

Your obedient Servant,
PuR Kot
N .

—

0. i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department.

The Secretary General, :
- United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
Strand,
London W.C«2.

RS, P Copas c/&ﬂ (ete, dnre
fole X no @ e e

Gl ppu




I‘:) I'-J 1 t’ | g

Letters should be addressed to— STOREY'S GATE,
THR TREABURY BOLICITUR,

rollowfng S7. James's PARK,
ference quoled j on _
rvhos o 0 Tter ! D

Loxpox, S.W.1.

S WHITRHALL 1124
Telephons & A;

Telegraphic Address: v 33
* PROCTOREX, LONDON."”

Code used: A.B.C. 6TH EDN., b letter - 15th June, 1945

8ir,

I emlose for filing and consideration
at the next meeting of Committee 1, if
that is convenient, 1 German case, namely
UK-G/B.66, and two Bulgarian cases, namely
UK-B/B.1 and 2.

The Bulgarian cases are based on a
statement which was supplied by Colonel
Wade. I presume he has a copy to whioh
reference ocan be made if necessary. I
will of course bring our copy to the
meeting of the Comittee which considers
the cases.

PHBK/DR I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

Off'icer in c;_ha.rgo War Crimes
Branch.

H. MoKinnon Wood an.’
Secretary-General,
United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
Strand, W.C.2.




Y
Letters should be addressed to— STOREY'S CGATE,
THB TREASURY SOLICITUR, -
Terence quoled St1. JAMES'S PARK,
nd the foli ion -
?M mﬁw thr'{d.:
K

phona &% WRITRHALL 1124

T EXTENBION: 3 3
egra ddress :

Thormanis 4 “ PROCTOREX, LONDON."

Code used: A.B.C. 61 EDX., 5 letter - 15th June, 1945

Loxpox, S.W.1.

8ir,

I emolose for filing and consideration
at the next meeting of Committee 1, if
that is convenient, 1 German case, namely
UK=G/B.66, and two Bulgarian cases, namely
UK-VB.1 ‘lﬂ 2.

The Bulgarian cases are based on a
statement which was supplied by Colonel
Wade. I presume he has a copy to whioh
reference can be made if necessary. I
will of course bring our copy to the
meeting of the Committee which considers
the cases.

PHBK/DR I am, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

Officer in E_harge War Crimes
Branch.

H, MeKinnon Wood Esq.,
Seoretary-General,
United Nations war Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,
Stmnd, W.C.2. y




. 8

- ‘NIT-D KINGDGM: -

UK-~G/B160 ROTTIG, Otto; and others
UK-G/B162 ROTTIG, Otto; and others
RICHT:R, Helmut; and others

UK-~G/B166 Officer(s) in charge of FOW in Yugoslavia;
and others

UX-B.B/1 94,5/UK/B/1 Officer in charge of ‘m in Bulgaria;
and others

UX-B/B2 9L6/UK/B/2 KOVACHEY; and others

Also additional information regarding cases:

sy
103/UK/6/23

+ 18th June. 1945




PHBK/HBD

Letters should be addressed to—-

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the following reference quoted on the StTorEY'S GATE
cover anad  the letter: o . it

WCB/III( a) St. JaMmES's Park,
Telephonwe No.: WHITEHALL lg% I'UN““N’ S.W.1.

EXTENSION :
Telegraphic Address: *Procrorex, Lonpox.”
Code used: A.B.C. 6T Ebn., 5 letter. 23 June 1945

GERMAN WAR CRIMES

I enclose herewith one copy each
of charges Nos UK-G/B 167 and 168 for filing
and connider?tion in due course by the [
V‘]

Commiss ion, thoa, trle § cgpes [V Meag=: =
(s o L
I remain
Sir

Your obedient Servant

Officer i/¢c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

To the
Secretary-General
The United Nations War Crimes Commission
Royal Courts of Justice
BY HAND Strand WC 2




PHBK/HBD
Letters should be addressed to—
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the following reference quoted on the
corer ana’  the letter:

WCB/III(a) ¥4 ' . St. JAMES's PARK,

Loxpon, S.W.1.

StoRrEY's GATE,

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL !33
EXTENSION ©
Telegraphic Address: “Procrorex, Loxpon.™

Code used: ABC. 6ran Ep, 5 letter. 23 June 1945

GERMAN WAR CRIMES

I enclose herewith one copy each

of charges Nos UK-G/B 167 and 168 for filing
and considar?tion in due course by the
|.r1

I remain

Qommiasion,
LM%A.—I,

Sir

Your obedient Servant
r?/‘; ..-3 N W"‘ ]

officer i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

To the
Secretary-General
The United Nations War Crimes Commission
Royal Courts of Justice
BY HAND Strand WC 2

— S—




UNITED HNATIONS WAR CRIMES C IS3ION

The 33ﬁﬁﬁﬁ&f§&ﬁtﬁinfhe YWar Crimes Commission acknowledges receiprt from the
two

National Office of' the following ocases:

National Registered by
Of'f'ice No. Secretaria
under No.

UK-G/B167 958/UK/G/168 Senior German Medical Officer at Appeldoorn;
anv. others

UK-G/B168 959/Uk/G/169 Senior German #edigal Officer at Appeldoorn;
and others

25th June; 1945 81 gred: 'F.j. ?w

Chief Clerk




-~ UNITED NATIONS AR RIMES COLMIS:SION

The Secretariat of the ¥War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

UNITED KINGDOM » , ] i four
National Of'fice of the following cases:

National Registered by
Of'f'ice No. Secretariat Name of' Accused

under No. o LR LB A A

SOM/AVILLA} and others

Con andant of camp; and others

leader of Pascists in district of Fermo;
ani others

Connandant; and others

Signed: ?: J ;;%z::"£“~fls
Chief Clerk
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UNITED rL oM (ontinued)

The f'olloving decision

Comittce 1 on the cases

s for
LBSC .

rson or Unit

I T ol ¥ ] T =
W.C,C, No,» Nat, Off, No,s

NA/IK/G/267
9h5/UR/B/1
6/vK/n/2
958/Ux/u/268
959/U%/G/169
961/UK/1/56

6
6
3
3
3
& 2
&b
&2
& b
L

962/Ux/1/57
8%
%mmfwsy

OGN W e e e e e

sccused

" W

r in which they
irable that the Hational Ofrice
wccused vhen presenting the Casess
listed a8 a ywnr criminal;
neceds further consideration;
will not be considered until

aveilable;




UIITID FIGDOM

_30th May, 27th June &
e hth July, 1945

O
uase &

: € P, AT | @y slos ; ”
SLLRE S e AL . Classific .‘.:_LUJ'-.( )
-

- - 1, Ve - T .
W.CoCy No,» Nat, Off, No,

243
L

QY/I/GAGL : RG/ME . Gud
B6/IK/G/162 © UR-G/BI63 - 1a2
| meomé . 1-3 ,
OMUK/G/26 | UKG/E60 :  (1.Inspector Ceneral
: m‘.-‘-Oﬁ!.nGenuq

2&3
N

+ Insnector-General eto. .
243 ‘
1-5

Mxeadmott,;
Hanrioks

inde, Yeier, )
Boenninghem )

UR-G/B20 ' Additional names:
© MULISR, KIGKNER )
LINCIER, SONULE )

UK-G/B22 - 1=-3

UR=G/B23 ' Addition: Senior M.O. °
at Tobruk .

UK-G/BlO7 °  VAUSTRIM Willy . (ocontinued)

1 follow the ordcr in vhich they
t tne lNational Of'i'dice

1 PrG: -,.;t_,__ CNne Uases,

Vwir criminal;
cr consideration;
gidered until




Letters should be addressed to— 5 : . j 7 /4’7{ ﬂ((D

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR, SOl B
T Y 8 UATE
and the following reference quoted on the R g’

cover and in the letter : 3 : St. James's PaRk,
#» _WCB/PHBK L
Telephone No. : \.\'III'I‘EIMI.L 1124
. . EXTENSION : 35
Telegraphic Address:
“ PROCTOREX, LONDON."' 20th June 1945.
Code used: A.B.C., 6TH EDN,, b letter.

Loxpox. S.W.1.

Sir,

I beg to enclose 4 Italian cases, numbered
K - I/B 59, 62, 68 and 79.

I also send 5 copies of each of these cases
for the convenience of the members of Committee 1.

I trust it may be possible for these cases
to be taken on Wednesday as I may not be available in the
following week.

I am wondering whether it would be a
convenience to you to be supplied with one or two more copies
of our cases, as I noticed on Wednesday last that some
members of the Committee or of your staflf appeared not to
have been provided with copies. As we now lithograph our
cases it is possible to supply such number as your convenience
may call for.

PHBK /DEC I am, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,

t

//

0. i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department.

The Secretary General,

United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,

Strand, W.C.2.




Letters should be addressed to— !
Trae TAEASURY BOLICITOR, STOREY'S GATE,

and the foll: sing reference auoted o 52 : 's P,
v eoves alb ¥ the letior i ix O%: JAume DARK,

'GB/PHK_ AP LONDON, 8,W.1,

Telophone No: WHITERALL 1124
EXTESNS10K |

Telegraphio Address : 53
" PROCTOREX, LONDON,"

Code used : A.B.C.67a EpxN,, 6letter 6th July 1945,

8ir,

/4 I enclose four Cases, nurbered UK - G/B
169 to 172.

The fourth of these Cases is one in which
it is desired to put the accused on ftrial
immediately, and I shall be much obliged if the
Cases can be considered on Wednesday next with
a view to that particular accused being put on
the Comission's List.

I shall not be in London on that day, and
have arranged with Mr. Price to attend the
meeting of Commi ttee I.

PHEK/DEC I am, Sir,

Your obedient Servant,
D ot
o * :_‘_..-

0. i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department.

The Secretary General,

United Nations Wer Crimes Commission,
Royal Courts of Justice,

Strand, WeCo2e




UNITED IIATIONS

The Secrctariat of the

UNITED KINGDOM

1¢8 receipt from the

fﬂlr CASGS8.:

National Registered by
Off'ice No., Secretariat

under No.

fam:; of' Accusecd

Personnel of Wehrmacht or SS.
BERGER; and others
BERGER; an: others
WANDKE, Hang Werner




:s mentioned below.

(1)

Person or Unit
aceused

Nat., Off,

(o}

UK-G/B 169 - Personnel of Welumesht
w3170 | {1

UK~G/B 171 2 i
UK-G/B 172

order in which they
lfztional Ofr'ice
gsentine the Cases,

war criminal;
* consideration;
idered until

. T R vl
OX _-;‘_1! ;.J_L_‘_EILJ'.;
b ]

—
or

L]




WAHD/HBD
Letters _should be addressed to—
L THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the following reference quoted on the AP StorEY's GATE
cover and in the letier; : o ’

WCB/III(G) oY St. JaMEs’s PARK,
Telephone No.: WaiteHaLL 112 Loxpon, 8.1,
EXTENSION : 3

Telegraphic Address: * ProcTOREX, LONDON.™ 13 July 1945
Code used: AB.C. 6Tt Epn,, 5 letter.

Sir
GERMAN WAR CRIMES

I forward herewith one copy each of
charges Nos UK-G/B 173 to UK-G/B 180 inclusive
for filing and consideration in due course by
the Commission. There are also included five
copies of Charges UK-G/B 173 and UK-G/B 174, and
seven copies of charges UK-G/B 175 to UK-G/B 180

inclusive, for use of Committee I.
I remain
sir

Your obedient Servant

Av/"‘\&\’"’b
» -//’

war Crimes Branch
Tpeasury Solicitor's Department

To the =
Secretary-General
tnited Nations War Crimes Comnission

Royal Courts of Justice
Strand
London WC 2




UNITED HNATIONS 'WAR CRIES COM4ISSION

The Secrctariat of* the

UNITED KINGDOM

-~

‘ar Crimes Commission ucknowledges receipt from the

eight

Naticnal O 'fice of the followin 0ases:

National Registered by
Of'fice No. Secretariat
under No.

OESER

SOMNTAG

Officer in charge of Prison Canp at Greudenz;
and others.

HANSLICK, Paul

Pr'.Tm

BERGER; and others




PHBK/HBD BY HAND
Letters should be addressed to—

S
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR, e U{\’G E'\( {

and the following reference quoted on the 4 P StorEY's GATE,
cover and in the letter: -

WCB/III(a) ol ST. JAMES's PARK,

Lonpoxn, S\W.1,
Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 112% 3

EXTENSION
Telegraphic Address: **Procrorex, Lonpon.™

Code used: A.B.C. 6t Epn,, 5 letter. 19 Jllly 1945

GERMAN WAR CRIMES

I forward herewith one copy each of
Charges Mos UK-G/B 181 to UK-G/B 188 inclusive
for filing and consideration in due course by
the Commission. There are also included seven
copies of each Charge for use of Comnittee I,

It would be appreciated if these Charges
may be considered at the next meeting of the
Ccommittee immediately after consideration of
Charges UK-G/B 173 to UK-G/B 150 inclusive sent
to you on 13 July 1945,

I am Sir

Your obe dient Servant

Pl 5.t

officer i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary-General
United Nations var Crimes Commission

Sipand ° Churet, #rnee
London—do—8 Syl Sak SF
St




8Y HAND VRGFEN i
Letters should bo addressed to—

Tue TREAsURY BOLICITON, BTOREY'S GATE,

?:d the follor=ing reference quoted on £ 8T. JAMES'S PARE,

L, X P LONDON, B.W.1.

Telephone No.: WimTknarLy 1124
EXTENEION ;

Telegraphie éf}:! TH 33

roCTOREX, LONDON.™ 19th July 1945,

Code used ; A B.O. 61a Epx,, b letler
Sir,

I enclose copy of our
UK-G/A 2 relating to criwmes connected
with the sinking of s.s. "Peleus".
wAt 7 addncal GAfres

As this case is ready for
prosecution and the accused are in
our custody in this country, it will
bhe appreciated if priority of con-
sideration can be given to it and that
it may come on with the 8 cases - our
numbers UK=-G to 180 - which it
was arrgeged yesterday should bhe
first on the agenda at the meeting of
Committee I next week.

I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

P

The Secretary General,

United Nations wif Criﬁgs COTgéaaion,
IChureh Houwoey Yyl Lol §
preat-Saith Stresiy Jqpﬂézg,

‘ ‘ aJe. 2

R




8Y HAND VRGEN ¢
Lettors should bo addressed to—
THE TreEAsUny BoLlciton,

?’:nl the follovsing reference quoted on SR BT. JAMES'S PARE,
» 1 : Iy

STOREY'S GATE,

L i) LONDON, B.W.1,

T'elephone No.: WinirenarLy 1124
EXTENSION ;

Telegraphic éddnu: 33

Frooronex, Loxpox," 19th July 1945,

Code used : A B.O. 621 EpN,, b letter
Sir,

I enclose copy of our
UK-G/A 2 relating to criues connected
with the sinking of s.s. '"Peleus'.

As this case is ready for
prosecution and the accused are in
our custody in this country, it will
be appreciated if priority of con-
sideration can be given to it and that
it may come on with the 8 cases - our
numbers UK-G/B 173 to 180 - which it
was arranged yesterday should be
first on the agenda at the meeting of
Committee I next week.

I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

/

The Secretary General,

United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Churoh-Housey  Rryul ékﬁfg“qc
preat-Smith-Stresty Y toin

i ' afe. 2.




p fVI Fa v z.'(.
Lettors should be addressed to—
= BTOREY'B GATE,

Tue TREASURY SOLICITOR.

and the following reference quoted on o W z
the cover an the letter : BT. JAMES'S PARE,
q» LoxpoxN, 8.W.1.

Telephone No: WHITEDALL 1124
EXTENBION §

Telearaphic dddress :
' PnoorokEx, LoNpos,'

Code used : A.B.C.67n Evx., bletter

D‘i.ru (2eny {" #e‘"&‘”f{‘
.’(aa-“ ,11(.«“( '7“"‘5(‘

r/i Wihled ]‘ S /(t“'(‘“'? s
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Jhefue
by tamih A = by 4
Nore < ‘/u;,;;u.,
by tgenfls St D A
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PnsK/HBD 2.9y VA
L s should be addressed to—
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the following reference quoted on the & P Storey's GATE,
cover and in the letier: 4 f

WCB/III(a) p St. James's PARrk,

Lonpon, S.W.1,

Telepbone No.: WHITEHALL lé)g

ExteNsion :
Telegraphic .Address: “Proctorex, Lonpon."

Code wsed: AB.C, 6v1 Epn,, 5 letter., 21 July 1945

GERMAN WAR CRIMES

We have received from the Office
of the Judge Advocate General copies of a
series of StatementaXtaken from Germans and
others in respect of War Crimes perpetrated
by the Nazis in different parts of Europe.
SOmelor these Statements are by former prominent
people.

In the event of you not having
already received a similar collection, it occurs
to me that they might be of some value to you,

I therefore send you one set herewith,

I remain Sir

Your ob dienp Servant

Officer i/¢ War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary-General

United Nations War Crimes Commissio
Reyel—Courts of Jumtice C:JiAH,Vd t?%ua4‘h

b e g Y
London WG 2 ( 535




Le~rs should be addressed to—

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,
and the following reference guoted on the " Sroney's GATE,
y ' in the le ] ~ '
Gy Sl oo WCB/PHBK ‘ ST. Jaues's Pank,

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124 Loxpon. 5.W.1.
EXTENSION: o 3
e
Telegraphic Address:
" PROCTOREX, LONDON." e L . -
' 23rd July 1945
(Code used: A.B.C., 6TH EDN., b letter. v #

Sir,

Frer

S v fn BD
el UAh = U/D v

Your - 160/UK/G/39.

This is the case of the killing of 2nd Lieut,
2dward Dees, Durhem Light Infantry, at Ofleg Vil C
on 26ih January 1944,

Tne accused are on the Commicsion's list,
and the fiat of the Attorney General has been
isgsued for their prosecution. It is not necessary
therefors to irouble the members of Committee I Witl
further pepers in this wmatter according to the
standing rule. For the Commission's record,
Lowever, 1 send copy of proceedings of a Court of
Inquiry that was held in the Caump. 'his iwmportant
record has hecome available since Ps/ii who were at
that Camp at the time have arrived in this country.

PHBK/DE I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

0. i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department.

The Secretary ‘eneral,

United Nations War Crimes Commission,
Church House,

Great Smith Street,

:'o"‘lolo




Lie~~rs should be addressed to--—

THE TREABURY SOLICITOR,
and the following reference quoted on the 3 »
cover d in the leller : We ._‘l/PHBK : S ST. JAMES'S PARK,
Telephore No.: WHITEHALL 1124 LoxpoN. 5.W.1.

EXTENSION : ,2),5
Telegraphic Address: )

Y. Doy . b A o
PROCTOREX, LONDON, 2 \5Pf1 JU. 1.;’ 1 Qf} 5 3
Code used: A.B.C., 6TH EDN,, b letter,

STOREY'S GATE,

Sir,
re; UK - G/B 562
Your - 1680/UK/G/39.

This is the case of the killing of 2nd Lieut.
sdward Dees, Durhem Light Infantry, at O0flag VII C
at Laufen, Germany, on 26th January 1944,

The accused are on the Commiusion's list,
and the fiat of the Attorney Generel has been
issued for their prosecution. It is not necessary
therefore to trouble the members of Committee I witl
further pzpers in this matter according to the
standing rule. [For the Cownission's record,
inwowever, I send copy of proceedings of a Court of
Inquiry that was held in the Csamp. Yhis iumportant
record has become available since Ps/ii who were at
that Camp at the time have arrived in this country.

PHBK/DE I anm, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

‘ﬂaﬁff f/{;x(k
sﬁ‘*:,,,-- al

0. i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department.

The Secretary ‘eneral,

United Netions War Crimes Commission,
Church House,

Great Smith Street,

L...‘.'“lll




Le=sxs should be addressed to—

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,
and the following reference quoted on the 2 )
cover d in Lhe lelter : !';CB/PHBK % ST. JAVES'S PARK,
Telephore No.: WHITEHALL 1124 Lonbon. S.W.1.

EXTENSION:

Telegraphic Address: s

" PROCTOREX, I.ONDON," 'S Lr 4
J <23rd July 1945
Code used: A.B.C., 6TH EDN., b lotter. i ¢

STOREY'S GATE,

Sir,

v yer W ho 0
res UK = G/B 5&

Your - 180/UK/G/39.

This is the case of the killing of 2nd Lieut.
Zdward Dees, Durham Light Infantry, at Oflag VII C
at Laufen, Gerwany, on ©6ih January 1944,

Tihe accused are on the Commnicsion's list,
and the fiat of the Attorney General has been
issued for their prosecution. It is not necessary
therefore to trouble the members of Committee I witl
further papers in this matter according to the
standing rule, For the Counission's record,
wowever, I send copy of proceedings of a Court of
Inquiry that was held in the Camp. This important
record has become available since Ps/ii wno were at
that Camp at the time have arrived in this country.

PHBK/DEC I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

Mo 5.6
e e

0. i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department.

The Secretary (eneral,

United Neations War Crimes Commission,
Church House,

Great Smith Street,

-..‘.Nlulo




Letters should be addressed to-—

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR, G
S 2Y's GATE,
a: i following reference quoted on the STorey's (1
co. and in the leller ; e =
WCB/PHBK
Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION S
Telegraphic Address: 33
** PROCTOREX, LONDON.' 20th July 1945.
(Jode used: A.B.C., 6TH EDN., b letter.

Dear M‘M A

St1. James's PARk,
Lonpon, S5.W.1.

I enclose a report on the concentration caup at
Buchenwald (PWIS (H)/LDC/697) and a report on the
interrogation of PW KP No.241140 SS5-Oscharf Joachim
Pyrskalla at Perthes (PWIS(H)LDC/724).

Two copies of these papers were sent to me by the
War Office at the request of the Foreign Office, one
copy being for our retention and one copy for onward
transmission to Viscount Finlay and the United Nations
War Crimes Comnission.

Unfortunately these papers only reached me at the
time when Lord Finlay had been taken ill and it was
assumed, by myself at any rate, that his absence would
only be temporary.

I should think it probable that you already have
copies of these papers: at any rate they are in the
hands of those concerned with prosecutions in relation
to the concentration ca..p. Neverthelecs, apart from
general interest, they will be of value no doubt to
Colonel Vade.

I must apologise for not having sent them direct
to you immediately on hearing of the death of Lord Finlay:
I should have realised that some time must elapse before
the appointment of nis successor.

v JM“

Yours 1
. .ackinnon Wood, 8., QZ;i L o
Secretary General, e o

..‘ \J " . - b1 - - -y 1 e
8 %rahcﬁoﬁse, Gt.Smith Street, S.V.1l.




b rasvesvnsd
Church House (Third Floar),
Gto -J‘mith Jtmt’ qt"’l Jl

cbliged to you for your
July tranamitting
an Busherswald and
a of 33, Oschex®
Pyrakalls,

I am tranamitting these papers
to Calonel wade,

Yours sinocerely,

(s) H, MoK, W,

P, K, B, M, hq..
Treasuxry Solicitor's Offioce,
Stexey's Gate,

St. James's Pll‘!,

SeWe 1o
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PHBK/HBD
Letters should be addressed to—

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the following reference quoted om the STOREY's GATE
cover and in("letter: i ”

WCB/III(Q) S \\ ' St. James's PArk,

Lonpon, S.W.1,
Telepbone No.: WrireHarn 1124 :

ExTENSION § I
Telegraphic Address: *Procrorex, Lonpon.” 2 August 1945
Code wsed; AB.C. 6vuu Epn,, 5 letter.

Sir
ITALIAN WAR CRIMES

I forward herewith one copy each
of four Charges for filing and consideration in due
course by the Commission, numbered as follows -

UK-I/B 66
NES e
" 114
" 191

There are also included five copies
of Charge No UK-I/B 66 and sewen copies each of
the remaining three Charges for use of Committee I.

I am Sir

Your opedient Servant
Y. 5

officer i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary-General
United Nationg War Crimes Commission
No 1 Entrance 3rd Floor
church House
- Great Smith Street
Westminster
London SW 1




Letters should be addressed to— . o J :
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR, STOREY'S GATE,

and the following refevence quoted on P £ ‘ ™ - ~gus 3 "
the v and in the letter ; & % ST. JAMES'S PARK,

HeCe B, A7HEGB.ITIA AT LONDON, S.W.1.
Telephone No: WHitenaun 1124 Iy

EXTENSION §
Telegraphic Address - 29

“ PROCTOREX, LOXbON vth August 19‘*5.

Code used - ABC 61 Enx , § letter

Sir, ﬁggfIQT(ﬂyéf

Italian wWar Crimes.
BcN-Oo Ref. [”K L= I,/‘.L’P.'?z
Murder of F/O Outerbridge.

This Charge was f orwarded to
the Commission on the 2nd Sfugust 1945,
It included a draft Affidavit of Lt.
Chamberlin, then in process of being
sworn. This has now been received
from Lt, Chamberlin duly sworn and I
enclose a completed copy, f rom which
perhaps you will be good enough to
complete the copies with the Charge.
Apart from the particulars of swearing,
the only amendments are the correction
of the mme of the second accused,
Papantonio, end the omission of the word
"and" in the first sentence of paragraph
s Perhaps then you will be kind
enough to return me tue completed copy




for my records.

HCB/PHB I am, .Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

HclSelr

for the Treasury Solicitor

The Secretary Gere ral,
Wlar Crimes Commission,

Church House,
destminster S,W.1.




Letters should be addressed to— X 2 ! .
THE TREASURY SoLICiTON, STOREY'S GATE,

e T handiniha s " A ST. JAMES'S PARK,
4o Ce B, AHOB, ITIA Oy, LONDON, S.W.1.
Telephone No . Wairenary 1124 iy

EXTENSION §

Telegraphic Address : 29 '
Y PROCTOREX, LONDON ' .
Code used . A B.C 61t Enx., 5 letter 7th Augus t 19‘-&5.

sir, 1261 [e(se/é

Italian War Crimes.
B.N.O. Ref. UK - I/B.72
Murder of F/O Outerbridge.

This Charge was f orwarded to
the Commission on the 2nd ‘ugust 1945.
It included a draft Affidavit of Lt.
Chamberlin, then in process of being
sworn. This hes now been received
from Lt., Chamberlin duly sworn and I
enclose a completed copy, f rom which
perhaps you will be good enough to
complete the copies with the Charge.
Apart from the particulars of swearing,
the only amendment s are the correction
of the mame of the second accused,
Papantonio, and the omission of the word
"and" in the first sentence of paragraph
T Perhaps then you will be kind
enough to return me the completed copy




for my records.

HCB/PHB I am, .Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

H( )t){

for the Treasury Solicitor

The Secretary Gere ral,
War Crimes Commission,
Church House,
#estminster S,W.1.




PHBK/HBD
Letters should be addressed to—

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the fol'~ing reference quoted on the q P Storex’s GATE,
cover and . be letter: *E s

WCB/III(a) St. James's PARk,

Loxpon, S.W.1,
Telepbone No.: Wrirenarn 1124
Extension: 33
Telegraphic Address: “Procrorex, Loxpon.™

7. August 1945
Code nsed: AB.C. 6t Epn,, 5 letter.

e ok (/%7

GERMAN WAR CRIMES

The enclosed copy Affidavit is
forwarded for inclusion with Charge No UK-G/B 185 .
There are also forwarded herewith seven additional
copies for use of Committee I.

I remain

Sir

Your obedient Servent
A

i

Officer 1/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary-General

United Nations Wwar Crimes Commission
No 1 Entrance 3rd Floor
Church House
Great Smith Street
Westmins ter
London SW 1




PHBK/HBD
Letters should be addressed to—

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the fol"~ing reference quoted on the A P STOREY's GATE,
cover and . be letter: : .

WCB/III(a) .f : * ST. JaMEs's PARk,

Lonpon, S.W.1.
Telepbone No.: WrirenaLe 1124
Extension: 33

Telegraphic Address: **Procrorex, Loxpon.™ 7 August 1945
Code used: AB.C. 6TH EpnN., 5 letter,

e (vk 6/ /57

GERMAN WAR CRIMES

The enclosed copy Affidavit is
forwarded for inclusion with Charge No UK-G/B 185 .
There are also forwarded herewith seven additional
copies for use of Committee I.

I remain

Sir

Your obedient Servent

J)aLjp fégk~£ﬁ~

officer i/¢ War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary=General

United Nations War Crimes Commission
No 1 Entrance 3rd Floor
Church House
Great Smith Street
Westminster
London SW 1




UNITED

COLIMISSION

The Secretariat of the

UNITED KINGDOM

War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

Naticnal Office of the following nine oasces:

National

Registered by

Of'fice No.

Secretaria

under No.

Nams of Accused .

UK-G/A2
UR-G/B181

UK-G/B182

UK-G/8183
UK-G/E184

1087/ux/G/182
1112/uK/G/183
1113/UK/G/184
111,/UK/G/185
1115/u8/6/186

Date: THh August 1945




UNITED HNATIONS ‘AR CRIMES COIGAISSION

The Secretariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowledges receipt from the

UNITED KINGDOM National Office of the flollowing nine caaes:

National Registered by
Office No. Secretariat Nam:: of Accused
under No.

UK-G/A2  1087/UK/G/182
UK-G/B181  1112/UK/G/183
UR-G/B182  1113/UK/G/184
UK-G/B183  1114/UK/G/185
UK-G/B184  1115/UK/G/186
UK-G/B185
UK-G/B186
Ux-G/B187
UK-G/B168

Dato: Tth August 1945




PHBK/HBD

Letters should be addressed to—
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the fol”~ ‘ng reference quoted on the SToREY'S GATE,
cover and i, Jbe letter: 3

WCB/III(a) o 4 St. JamEs's Park,

Loxpon, S.W.1,

Telephane No.: WnitenaLL 1124
ExTeENsioN :

Telegraphic Address: “Procrorex, Loxpox,™ 8 August 1945
Code wed: AB.C. 6t Epn., 5 letter,

Sir
GERMAN WAR CRIMES

I forward herewith one copy each of
nine Charges for filing and consideration in due
course by the Commission, numbered as follows -

UK-G/B 189 UK-G/B 198
: 190 : 199
191 200
" 192 " 201

" 193

There are also included seven copies
of each Charge for use of Committee I.

I am Sir

Your oBled ent_Sarvant
. "/\./ ir“‘-' é-

Officer i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary-General
United Nations War Crimes Commission
No 1 Entrance 3rd Floor
Church House
Great Smith Street
Westminster
London SW 1




UNITED HNATIONS

Seerctariat of the ar Crimes Commission o knowlcedges

UNITED KINGDOM Naticnal Office of" th

National Registered by
Office No. Secretariat

under No.

1251/ux/G/191 8S. Gruopenfushrer in chargs of Gestapo H.Q. Yodlin;
and others

1252/UK/G/192 PRUSCH
ROMPA (or ROMPER)

1253/UK/G/193 PICKARD

1254/UK/G/194 CAIMPACH; and others

1255/UK/G/195 MACKENSEN

1256/VK/G/196 KLEVER, Gustav

1257/UK/G/197 MUL ER, Hermann; and others

1258/UK/G/198 Gernan Oberleutnant; and German Stabsgefreiter
1259/UK/6/199 REES

1260/Ux/1t/60 OFficcr in charge of train; guard,

1261/VK/1t/61 Officer in charge of sentries or guards;
FAFANTONIO, Guiseppe

1262/UK/1t/62 TURCO, Franocesoo; and others

1263/UK/1/63 Infantry Captain;
SCIOCA

Date :lUth f*uguat 1945




. N
Letters should be addressed to—
THeE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

Cand i following reference quoted on the . StoREY’s GATE,
cover and in the letter: TS =An

WCB/HCB 111(a)

Telepbone No.: Wnitenann 1124
Exrension :

Telegraphic Address: **Procrorex, Lonpon,™

Code wsed: AB.C. 6t Epn., 5 letter, “( 8 r 9th August 1945,
:4_9 as,

St. James’s Park,
Lo~npon, S.\W.1.

Sir,
Itglian War Crimes.

In checking through the Reference Numbers of the
Italian War Crims Charges, I am in some difficulty about
certain of the respective numbers of the Commission and
the National Office. I shall be much obliged if you will

osist me in sceing that our records are the same.

I think it will assist if I set out a short statement
of the positich from my own records and the Commission's
Receipts for Cases presented and Notifications of Decisions

Up to charge UK-I/B 47 there is no difficulty, and the
final numbers of the Commission's References are the same
as those of the National 0ffice. Thence forward the

position is as follows:=-

National War Crimes Date of receipt Date of
office No. Commission No. in Secretariat Decision

UK-I/B 49  615/UK/It/48 14/3/45 21/3/45
/R 0 616/ /49 ~do- | -do-
55 617/ /50 -do- -do-
56 618/ /51 -do- ~do-
53 711/ /52 - 3/4/45 1144/45
? ? ?
63 ? - (53-55) ? ?

. ?
il f S0 t




Date of
Ilational War Crimes receipt in Date of
O0ffice lNo. Commission lice Secretariat Decision

UK-1/B 59 961/UK/1t /56 4/7 /45 ?/7/45
62 962/ /57 -d0= -A0 =
68 963/ /58 -do=- -0 =
79 964/ -d0 - -do-

066 Sent by

72 ) Not yet Tational not yet
114 numbered, Of'fice decided.
121 2/8/45 :

The first point is regarding 965/UK/It/58 and 59.
According to the Receipt from the Commission dated 4th
July 1945 (which acknowledges four charges) these two
numbers are allotted to UK-I/B 68 and 79 respectively.
Yet on the notification of decision only three of the
four cases before the Commission are shown and the third
reads "963/UK/It/58 - UK-I/B 79 - Adjourned". UK-1/B68
therefore appears to have been missed, and its Commission
number attached to UK-I/B 79. This is material, as the
charges submitted on 2/8/45 will now require numbering.

_ The other point concerns UK-I/B. 63 and 64, There
appears to be no record of receipt of these in the
Secretariat, nor of any decision. Yet there is a gap

in the Commission's numbers of three final numbers, 53,

54 and 55, and I was informed by Mr, Kent on his return
from the Cormission on a date in, I think, May or June 1945,
that UK-I/B 63 and 64 had been-accepted. The National
Office CoRy of UK-I/B 63 shows the Accused Nos.l and 2
marked "A" and Accused Nos 3 and 4 marked "C",UK

/B
18 a similar charge at the same Camp (Udine/Gruppignano)
with the same first two accused, who I understood were
g&ﬁo marked "A", the third and fourth accused being again

It appears ther-fore that UK-I/B63 and 64 hold the
Commissions numbers -/UK/It/53 and 54, or -/UK/It/54 and 55,




lNational
Office lo.

\iar Crimes
Commission 1lio.
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This however leaves one, 53 or 55, unaccounted for,
which may be explained by a charge having been sub-
mitted and subsequently withdrawn (?UK-I/B48.)

I shall be greatly obliged if you will have the
records examined and let me lnow the position. If
you prefer, I shall be glad to come over to the
Commission's Office and compare our respective papers.

w ¢ I am Sir,
lICB/KEB Your obedient Servant,

Hefsel

J“ Officer in Charge,
War Crimes Branche.

The Secretary General,
War Crimes Commission,
Church House,
Westminster, S.W.l.




PHBK/HBD ’_
Letters should be addressed to— - :
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR, Ef ll 3 AUG 104§

and the following reference quoted om the Storey's GATE
cover and in the letter; o

WOB/III(a) : & » ST. JaMEs’s PARk,

Loxpon, S.W.1,

Telephone No.: WHITEHALL llgs

ExTENSION

Telegraphic Address: *Procrorex, Loxpox.” 10 August 1945
Code used: AB.C. 6tni Epn., 5 letter.

Sir
ITALIAN WAR CRIMES

I forward herewith six Charges, one
copy each, for filing and consideration in due
course by the Commission, numbered as follows =

UK-I/B 40A
" 86
" B?
¢ 113
122
M 123

There are also included seven copies
of each Charge for use of Committee I.

I am Sir

Your obedient Servant
>
Pid . is &
Officer i/¢ War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary-General
United Nations War Crimes Commission
Church House .
Great Smith Street
Westminster
London SW 1




PHBK/HBD
Letters should be addressed to—

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

3 AUR 1025

and the following reference quoted on the AP STOREY'S GATE,
cover and in the letter: :

WCB/III(a) . ; ‘ ) St. JamEs’s PArk,

Loxpon, S.W.1,
Telephone No.; WHITEHALL ll‘.?s5

Exrtension :
Telegraphic Address: “Procrorex, LoNpon,”

Code wed: A.B.C. 6 Epn., 5 letter. 10 August 1945

GERMAN WAR CRIMES

I forward herewith one copy each of
five Charges for filing and consideration in due
coursé by the Commission, numbered as follows-

UK-G/B 202
" 203
n p 2“
" 205
" 206

There are also included seven copies
of each Charge for use of Committee I,

I am Sir

Your obedie!}}; Servant

-
’

officer i/e War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary-General
United Nations War Crimes Commission
Church House ,
Great Smith Street
Westminster
London Sw 1




PHBK/HBD

Letters should be addressed to— l] 2 ALIC 1075
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR, i ' )

and the [ellowing reference quoted on the 4 P StorEY’s GATE,
cover and in the letter ; . f

WCB/III(a) ) St. James’s Park,
] Loxpon, S.W.1.
Telepbone No.: WHITEHALL 11233

ExTENSION §
Telegraphic .Address: “Procrorex, Loxpon.”

Code nused: AB.C. 6T Epn,, 5 letter. 10 Allguﬂt 1945

GERMAN WAR CRIMES

I forward herewith one copy each of
five Charges for filing and consideration in due
course by the Commission, numbered as follows-

UK=-G/B 202
" 203
n 204
" 205
" 206

There are also included seven copies
of each Charge for use of Committee I.

I am Sir

Your obedian/t Servant

'&wé‘

Officer i/¢ War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary-General
United Nations War Crimes Commission
Church House
Great Smith Street
Westminster
London SW 1




Letters should be addressed to—

PHBK/HBD : .28 VK,
4 8.4 AUG 194
\
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR, g
and e following reference quoted on the ¢ $ StorEY'S GATE
cover and in the leiter: - ; i

WCB/III(a) LD St. JaMEs's PARk,

Lo~pon, S\W.1.
Telephone No.: Wwirenarn 1124 '

ExTENSION 10 ﬂugust 1945

Telegraphic Address: **Procrorex, Loxpon.”
Code wed: AB.C. 6Tit LEpn,, 5 letter,

GERMAN WAR CRIMES
Hauptmann Mackensen

The three copies of Affidavits
enclosed sworn by =

Driver T H Lawrence RE
Private L J Blud Royal Warwicks
Gunner F B Adams RA

are for inclusion with Charge No UK-G/B 193.

There are also forwarded seven copies
of each Affidavit for use of Committee I.

I eam Sir

Your Obedient Servant

| - i
Officer iYec War-2rimes DBranch
Trecsury Bolfcitor's Department
The Secretary-General
Inited Nations !/ar Crimes Commission
church House
Great Smith Street
Westminster
London SW 1




oy

{OB/1II(a)

10 august 19456

GERMAM WAR CRIMES
Hauptmann !‘ackensen

; mhe three coples of AfTidavits
enclosed swoern by ~

ODriver T H Lawrence RE
ppivate . J Rlud Royal Jarwicks
Gunner * B dams RA

are-for ineclusicn with Charge Mo UK-G/B 193,

There are also forwarded seven copies
of each Affidavit for use of Oommittee I,

I sm Sir

Youf bedignt Gervant
/’2"4/59 A,
(fi'icer ifb Jar Crimes Branch
Treasury olicitor's Department
The Secretary-General
nited Nations ar Crimes Commission
church House
Creat Smith Street
/estminster
Lendon SW 1




‘L?ltem should be addressed 10-—
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the following reference quoted on the ] .
cover and iwfhe letter : 2 81. JAMES'S PARK,
____VICB/PHBK i
Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 1124
EXTENSION : 33

Telegraphic Address:
‘* PROCTOREX, LONDON."

Code used: A.B.C., 6TH EDN., b letter.
L |
Dea r M/dl‘_s M ’

I learn that Bridgeman lef't for Germany
this morning and will be absent about ten days. It
appears that he wrote to the J.A.G. before he left
and will be returning with information likely to lead
to a solution of the difficulty which had arisen.
The point at issue, as I recall it, was whether there
might not be a further measure of decentralisation
in order in effect to enable 21 Army Group to go ahead
with cases coming to notice instead of having to wait
until they had been referred back to the J.A.G., sent

Storey's GATE,

Loxpox, S.W.1.

8th August 1945.

by him to us, passed by us to the Commission, thence
to the Attorney, and finally back to the J.A.G. for
prosecution through his representatives at 21 Army
Group.

It looks as though the matter was in the
nature of a domestic one in the War Office which, I
imagine, is on the way to being straightened out, so
perhaps you won't feel called upon to add this to
your already heavy labours. 3
S ales

Yours IsAg,
YA et
‘ /

The Rt. Hon. The Lord Wright,

Chairman, i

Uni teg gaticma(wﬁ{ r%r%xfggr(j ommission,
re use i \

B th d vreat; BuMols "




UNITED NATIONS WiR CRIMES COMMISSION

The Seerctariat of the War Crimes Commission acknowvledges receipt from the

UNITED KINGDOM . f eleven S

National Office of the folloving S8

National Registered by
Office No. Secretariat Namge of Accused
under No.

o 21st August 1945

4
at




PHBK/ HBD
Letters should be addressed to—

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the follow:  reference quoted on the STOREY’S GATE
cover and in fu. lelter: - e »

WCB/III(a) P . St. JaMmEs’s Park,
2 : LonpoNn, S.W.1,
Telephone No.: Wnitenant 1124
Extension: OO
Telegraphic Address: “Procrorex, LoNpox."

Code used: AB.C. 6T Epxn., 5 letter, 24 Auguat 1045
Sir
GERMAN WAR CRIMES
I forward herewith six charges, one

copy each, for filing and consideration in due
course by the Commission, numbered as follows -

UK=-G/B 207
"

208
L 209
9 210
2 211
" 212

There are also included seven copies
of each Charge for use of Committee I,

I am Sir

Your obedient Servant

Wy 42 e

officer i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary-General
United Nations War Crimes Commission
Church House
Great Smith Street
Westminster
London SW 1




PHBK/ HBD
Letters should be addressed to—

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the follons — reference quoted on the StorEY's GATE
cover and in fv. letter; o - % -2

WCB/III(a) ; St. JAMES'S PARk,
Loxpon, S.W.1,

Telepbone No.: WHrrenaLL 1124
ExTENSION

Telegraphic Address: “Procrorex, LoNpon."”

Code used: AB.C. 6t Epn,, 5 letter. 24 August 1045

Sir
GERMAN WAR CRIMES

I forward herewith six charges, one
copy each, for filing and consideration in due
course by the Commission, numbered as follows -

UK-{%/ B 207
i

208
" 209
" 210
U " i |
" 212

There are also included seven copies
of each Charge for use of Committee I,

I am Sir

Your obedient Servant

?@/j AL b~

officer i/c War Crimes Branch
Traasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary-General
United Nations war Crimes Commission
Church House
Great Smith Street
wWestminster
London SW 1




-

Ref, 3,24 UV~
27¢h Augnst, 1945,

Dear Kent,

I have inforwed the Iuperdsl W r Graves Caxais:ion
that I am transmitting the enclossd papers to you,
in wier that you way jwige whether the fuots disoclose
a war crdue and whether a charge should be brought
against the responsible German ~uthorities,

Yours sinoerely,

H, MoK,

P,H,B, Kent 5sq.,
British National Office,
22, Storey's Cate,
SeWels




Ref, 3,21 UV~

27th August, 1945,

Sir,

In reply to your letter (No, P.624) of August lst
oconcerning the death of Robert Amstrong, I am
transmitting the paperas to the Ofrive of the Treasury
Solicitor, who is the competent authority, in this case,
to deadde whether a charge should be brought against the
responaible German authorities,

Will you please address any further enquiries
in the matter to :

The Treasury Solicitor,
22, Storey's Gate,
Westmingter, S.V,1,

I am, Sir,
Your obedient Servant,

H.McK,

H,P.R, Foster Esq,, Secretary General,
Imperial War Greves Comuission,
Wooburn House,
Wooburn Green,
High Wyocambe, Buoks,




UNITED S WiAR CRIHES COMiiISSION

-\
The Secretariat of the War Crimgs Commission acknowledges receipt from the
0ffice of" the folloving cases:

Nr‘.tionﬂ .!iu Z1 sgbe:r-;d. by

Off'ice No. Secretariat Name of' Accused

under No. -

20th August 1945




PHBK/HBD 2.2 VK
Letters should be addressed to- ;

Tik TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and tke foliowing reference quoted on
the cover aml TR

STOREY'S GATL,

_ S ST. JAMES'S PARK,

B 2{f(a) &3 ,

Felephone No, § WHITATATT g QAN
-{Tl'.h!ill.l\ -

Telegraphic Address ™= ~ « €55 ' v E

s FROCTOREX, LONDON.™"

Coite used \ 1.C. 6t '“3@‘7345 29 August 1945

LLONDON, S W.1

gix’!

GERMAN WAR CRIMES
=~ UK-G/B 201
NWOG Reference - 1259/UK/G/201

The attached copy
Affidavit sworn by Lance-Corporal
ALAN DUKE is forwarded for inclusion
with the above Charge.

I am Sir

Your obedieqp Servant
M¢€ = f/l ?{t é

Officer i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Sclicitor's Department

The Secretary General
United Nations War Crimes Commission
Church Houge

Great Smith Street
Wes tminster

London SW 1




PHBK/HBD
Letters should be addressed to—

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the follox= reference quoted on the AP Storey's GATE,
cover and in . lelter: ; -

WCB/III(B) St. JaMES's PARk,
; £ Loxpon, S.W.1.
Telepbone No.: WHITEHALL lsg 4 ;

EXTENSION
Telegraphic .Address: **Procrorex, Lonpon,™

Code wied: AB.C. 6t Epn., 5 letter. o R *-;Ef‘) ‘145 29 Allguat 1945
Ansd.

...,

GERMAN WAR CRIMES

BNO Ref - UK=G 128
UNWCC Ref - 700/UK/G/129

LR I B

The attached copiee of Affidavits
sworn by -

Serjeant Reginald Granger KRRC, and
Sapper Henry Francis Vagg RE

are forwarded for inclusion with the above
Charge.
I am Sir

Your obedient Servant

Vg Cr

Officer 1/6_‘War Crimes Branch
Tressury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary General
United Nations War Crimes Commission
church House
Great Smith Street Sw 1




PHBK/HBD
Letters should be addressed to—

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the follow™ reference quoted on the qa P Stonrey's GATE
cover and in . lelter: bl 7l :

WCB/III( a) ! ol St. JaMEes’s Park,
(i . ; ;
Telephone No.: WHITEHALL 13% ) - Loxpon, S\W.1.

ExTensioN :
Telegraphic Address: *Procrorex, Loxpon.”

Code wsed: AB.C. 6tin Epn., 5 letter. (0 29 Auguat 1945

GERMAN WAR CRIMES

BNO Ref - UK-G/B 128
UNWCC Ref - 700/UK/G/129

The attached copies of Affidavits
sworn by =~

Ser jeant Reginald Granger KRRC, and
Sapper Henry Francis Vagg RE

are forwarded for inclusion with the above
Charge.

I am Sir

Your obedient Servant

, ‘A 3
E%?«j R

officer i/c War Crimes Branch
Tressury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary General
United Nations War Crimes Commission
church House

Great Smith Street SwW 1




Letters should be addressed to—

THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,
and the ""‘:rwl'ng reference quoled on the STOREY'S GATE,
cover ana _a the letler :

WCE/PUBK

Telephone No.: WHITEHMALL 1124
EXTENSION ;

ST JAMES'S PARKE,
Lonnox, S.W.I1.

"

Telegraphic Address: * Procrorex, Lonigh, 191}5
Code used; A B.C.6tn EpN., 5 letter.

Dearl &C/M 4”"“(

It will be of the greastest velue to the Judge
Advocate General who is the Officer charged with
the prosecution of those charged by H.M. Government
with Wer Crimes, if you could send to him copies
of the Commission's vsluable papers, copies of which
.are gent to me.

I refer in particulasr to Series "C" papers
and research papers.

It would be acceptable if you would send to
. him & copy of "C.122(1)" end "C.30" which is referred
to in the latter paper.

I was supplied with copies of these papers for
the above purpose but unfortunstely I have felt
bound to part with them to the Attorney-General
who wes seeking information.

If without inconvenience, I can be supplied
with copies of the Agenda of Committee 1, it might
have the effect of saving time'for me .

b v Yours ‘-/;“"‘*"’n’vs '

Qoe '.g*:a,, \a 'E':‘r\-nt’\l_ n

CSeapeoft (" Gal Wnae Z/}Z{j {é{,((“

Bys o'

He Mackinnon ¥ood, £sq.,
Secretary-General,

United Nations War Crimcs Commission,
Church House, No. 1 Entrsance,

Great Smith Street, S.V.l




PHBK/HBD

Letters should be addressed to—
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the ““awing reference quoted on the » Storex’s Garr,
cover ana 4 the letter:

'%B/III( ﬂ) ' _ ' St. J.\lhii‘;x's PArk,

Loxpoxn, S.\W.1.
Telephone No.: Wiirenan. 1124

ExTENsSION :
Telegraphic Address: *“Procrorex, Lonpox.”

Code nsed: AB.C. 6t Evw,, 5 leteer, 0 August 1945

Sir

GERMAN WAR CRIMES

I forward herewith ten Charges, one
copy each, for filing and consideration in due
course by the Commission, numbered as follows =

UK-G/B 213 UK-G/B 218
i 2.4 " 219
" 215 " 220
. 216 ® 221
" 217 o 222

There are also included seven copies
of each Charge for use of Committee I.

I am Sir

Your obedient Servant
M a'/{. ‘_‘;’ 1A (I v

officer 17; War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary General
United Nations War Crimes Commission
Church House
Great Smith Street
Westminster
London SW 1




PHBK/HBD
Letters should be addressed to—
Tok TREASURY SOLICITOR, ¥ STOREY'S GATI:
b b - ST. JAMES'S PARK
R ON Y
. O/ LONDON, 5.W.1

Telephone No, Vg
2%

lelegraphic Aadresl: t ' 1
PROEOREX, LOXTON .

Code nsed = A 1 CHETH Eljes 5 letter

- qu .]_15

si Anc i

4 September 1945

%
>

GERMAN WAR CRIMES

UK-G/B 208
United Nations .ar Crimes Commission
Reference - 1366/UK/G/206

The attached copy affidavit sworn
by Private Cyril John Schooley is
for inclusion with Case Reference
Nos as above.

I am Sir
Your obedient Servant
'/?11'{ 5 /:_/{-lA. C-' »
officer i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary General
United Nations var crimes Commission
Church House
Westminster
London SW 1




PHBK/HBD

Letters should be addressed to—
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the for  ng reference quoted on the P s STOREY's GATE,
cover and be letter:

WCB/III{a) S St Jasss Par,
v~ QFD g LoxpoNn, S.W.1,
Telepbone No. ¥ Wurienann 1124
EXTENSION

Telegraphic Address: *Procronex, Losvox.” ' 4 Se‘ptBMbﬁr 1945

Code nsed: AB.C. 6tin Epn,, 5 letter.

Sir
GERMAN WAR CRIMES

One copy each of the following

Affidavits are attached for inclusion with their
respective Charges =

UNITED NATIONS WAR  AFFIDAVIT BRITISH NATIONAL
CRIMES COMMISSION SVORN BY = OFFICE NO -
REFERENCE -

34/UK/G/ 3 Private W Squires UK-G/B 3
i " G WElliott )
" Ser jeant W Moore "

35/UK/G/ 4 F J Beale UK-G/B 4
38/UK/G/ 7 Guardsman G Davies UK-G/B 7

41/UK/G/10 Bandsman A F UK-G/B 10
Marrable

72/UK/G/13 Private E J Welsh UK-G/B 13

I am Sir
Your obedienp Servant

UY, (o

Officer i/c War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

/The Secretary General..




2

The Secretary-General
United Nations wWar Crimes Commission
Church House
Great Smith Street
Wes tminster
London SW 1




Bth &pte]ﬂmr’ 1%5 .

Dear Mr. Kent,

At its meeting of 5th September Camaittee I instructed me
to inform you of certain changes in the classification of your
cases. as follows:

Comaission’s National Office
refe j reference

352/UK/G/85 UK-G/B 84
354 =~ - 87 86
355 - - 88 87
356 - - 89 88
358 - -9 90
359 = =92 91
360 - - 93 92
Uk - - 167 166

350 - 83 - 82 1l &5";Others "C"
351 - 84 ‘ ' 83 1 "A";Others "C*
367 - - 97 - 96 2 and 4 from

. "Ad Journed" to "C"
369 -9 - 98 2 "A"; others "C"

y & 2 8% 8

Yours sincerely,

%

Chief Clerk.

? H.B. Kent, Eaq.,
Treasury Solicitor's Office,
Storey's Cate,
SeW. 1.




PHBK/HBD
Letters should be addressed to—
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the | wing reference quoted on thy <p StTorEY’s GATE
cover aud in the letter: . a* e

WCB/III(E) T St. James's Pagrk,
Loxpon, S.W.1.

Telepbone No.: Waitedarn 1124 -
P Exrension : 53 RE C = l V h- D

Telegraphic Address: *“*Procrorex, LoNtp

_ : : 5 September 1945
Code nsed: AB.C, 6t Epn., 5 letter, 7 = SEP 1945

Sir RO e

ITALIAN WAR CRIMES

I forward herewith seven Charges,
one copy each, for filing and consideration in
due course by the Commission, numbered as follows-

UK-1/B 60 UK-I/B 77
"o ey " 94
"o 69 " 95
W gy

There are also included seven copies
of each Charge for use of Committee I.

I am Sir

Your oledient Servant

PHB . Vi

officer i/¢ War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary General
United Nations War Crimes Commission
Church House
Great Smith Street
Westmins ter
London SW 1




PHBK/HBD

Letters should be addressed to—
THE TREASURY SOLICITOR,

and the [u. wing reference quoted on the Storey’s GATE,
cover and in the letter: _

WCB/III(a) ‘ p ] St. James's Parg,

_ Lo~npoNn, S.W.1,
Telephone No.; Wiinenann 1124 :
Exrexsion : 3

Telegraphic Address: **Procrorex, LoNpox,™ 7 Septamber 19456

Code msed: AB.C, 6mii Epx,, 5 letter,

GERMAN WAR CRIMES

I forward herewith eight Charges,
one copy each, for filing and consideration in
due course by the Commission, numbered as follows -

L o7 R
" 225 " 229
" 226 3 230

There are also included seven copiles
of each Charge for use of Committee I.

I am Sir

Your obedient Servant

PHE . A5l

officer i/¢ War Crimes Branch
Treasury Solicitor's Department

The Secretary General
United Nations War Crimes Commission
Church House
Great Smith Street
Westminster
London SW 1




National ‘  ~Regigtered by Sec.

~ = Name of the Accused
fo].ce No. under .T‘:'(). : : Le

UK-G/B 213 1.73E/6/ 211 POLSDORY® @nd othars
e 2 . ALTH " 212 scHIEZ " "
" 215 " 4475 " M3 ORMODIE * "
" 26 ' W76 " oM Y iReEs, Anende
) RO ™ | | MEIR and others
14,78 J ' ' STREMLE |

219 W79 ' _ . Commndant, Ausehwite KL, sud others.

220 . . 1480 ... PRUSSAC y o
221 1481 . = WDV, Heims ov MISINEN o

1482 - RAYDIR or RADER




217
(R/G/28/3)

10th  aptenber 1945

Lear Tent,

Attaghed is an extract t'ron @ deposition, {;
made in April 1945, concerning achsenhauson | )
Concentration Jamp Ly Jiili FULILR, a Gerven
political internee, widch has reached us, via
CROWCASE, fro: the 1-th ‘rmy Croupe [he
witness is stated to @ now living ot

Aachen.

You may elroady
report direct {rom O

{OUrS aincorely,

W Helis Kent -?l.qo’ Ue D
Treasury -olicitor's
Storey's Cate,

SeWele
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